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1. Introduction 

1.1. Background 
Access Environment was commissioned by Commercial Estate Group Ltd (CEG) to conduct a Stage 1 
Environmental Report of Unit 2&3 Callflex Business Park, Golden Smithies Lane, Wath-Upon-Dearne, 
Rotherham, S63 7ER (the ‘site’ or ‘property’). This report is based solely on a desk based study of the site 
areas. 

1.2. Objectives and Scope of Works 
The objective of the Environmental Review was to determine the existence and likely extent of any potential 
environmental liabilities associated with the current and historical use of the site. The Environmental Review 
included the following key activities: 

• A desk based review of the site to determine the perceived environmental risks and liabilities relating 
to the current site use; 

• A review of available historical information (including historical maps and available on-line local 
authority planning records) to ascertain historical use of the site and its immediate surroundings; 

• A review of available geological, hydrogeological and hydrological information (obtained from British 
Geological Society maps and the Environment Agency) to establish the environmental sensitivity of 
the site; 

• A review of available information from public databases (Landmark Historical Maps), the Local 
Authority and EA (as available within reporting timeframe); 

• Preparation of a summary report outlining the findings of the review, a preliminary assessment of 
potential environmental risks and liabilities and recommendations/requirements for further work as 
required. 

1.3. Limitations 
This report presents the findings from the reviewed information provided by public databases and the client. 
A site inspection was not undertaken and the report is desk based only. 

The findings and opinions in this review are based upon information obtained from the sources outlined 
above. Information obtained from third parties has been accepted at face value; Access Environment 
believes this information to be reliable but does not guarantee its accuracy. 

A detailed compliance assessment, assessment of the condition and maintenance of the infrastructure/plant 
equipment in use at the site, or assessment/analysis of any provided site investigation data are not within 
the scope of works for this review. 

Unless otherwise stated in this report, the assessment assumes that the site will continue to be used for the 
current purpose without significant change. 

The assessed potential environmental risks and conclusions provided within this report are based on the 
information available for review at the time of reporting and do not account for any unknown issues due to 
data gaps. 

This report assumes that potential environmental compliance and contamination/environmental damage 
issues associated with tenant/operator activities will remain the responsibility of the site tenant(s)/operator. 
Access Environment assumes that the tenant/operator financial covenants have been reviewed and 
accepted by the Client. It should be noted by the Client that should a tenant/operator become insolvent/go 
into administration, any environmental responsibilities or liabilities may be transferred to the property 
Landlord. 

All aspects of this report should be read in the context of the report in its entirety; Access Environment cannot 
be held responsible for excerpts used outside the context of this report in its entirety. 

This report is not intended to be a recommendation to proceed (or not to proceed) with the Transaction or 
any aspect of it. 
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1.3.1. Limiting Conditions 
The scope of the works did not extend into an inspection of the tenants, buildings or the site. 

1.4. Reliance 
This review is confidential to and can be relied upon by the addressees of the report and the named parties 
in any associated letter of reliance. We accept no responsibility of any nature to third parties to whom this 
report is made known; any such party relies on the report at their own risk. 
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2. Site Profile 

2.1. Site Location 

  

  
Site Address S63 7ER 

Site Area 1.6ha 

Grid Reference SE453005 

Access Golden Smithies Lane, located north east 

Units The internal layout of the buildings were not inspected. There are two building units with the larger 
Unit 2 in the east and the smaller Unit 3 in the west. 

Layout Both office Units have a ‘C’ footprint. The larger, Unit 2, in the east and the smaller, Unit 3, in the 
west. 
The site is fenced with c.2m post and wire fencing with a gated access in the north. Bitumen and 
brick paviour surfacing car parking is located primarily between the buildings and to the south with 
a smaller car parking area to the north of Unit 3. There is some peripheral landscaping primarily in 
the east and to the west of the site. 
Two sub-stations are located to the south of each building within a service area/ 

Topography 31m AOD in the South sloping gently down to the north at 27.5m AOD 

Construction The buildings are two storey office buildings constructed with steel portal frame with composite 
panel and glass cladding and slightly sloped roof. A central area of the roof is used for plant 
including HVAC systems. 
There are no basements.  

Internal The internal areas were not inspected. 

Surface 
Cover 

Buildings 20% Located centrally in the east and west of the site area. 

Hardstand 70% Predominantly bitumen surfacing as car parking and access roads. 

Landscape 10%  Grass and planted peripheral verges most predominant in the east and west. 

2.2. Site Operations 

2.2.1. Operational Processes 
The site is used as offices and was/is occupied by G4S, Skills for Business and Equans. 
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2.2.2. Consents and Authorisations 
There are no current environmental consents or authorisations for any processes within the Study Area. 

2.2.3. Site Infrastructure 
No service plans have been provided for review. The following provides a basic description of selected key 
infrastructure relevant to the site. 

Water Supply and Wastewater 
Water Supply 

and Wastewater 
The sewerage and water undertaker for the site is Yorkshire Water. 

Drainage Foul water drainage is understood to be connected to the public sewer system, which is likely 
to flow north and then along Golden Smithies Lane.  
No drainage plans have been provided. However, drainage from the roof areas is likely to be 
combined with the sewer system. Drainage from the external areas is achieved by a sequence 
of gulleys, standard drains and channel drains which flow north.  

Oil Interceptors/ 
Grease Traps 

There are no known interceptors, grease traps or silt traps located at the properties.  

Trade Effluent No trade effluent is recorded or likely to be produced by the current tenant operations, and no 
significant/regular vehicle washing is known to be undertaken at the site. 

Electrical Supply 
Sub-stations/ 
Transformers 

There are two sub-stations located on the site to the south of each of the respective Units. 

Alternative 
Power Supplies 

No back-up power supplies or emergency generators are known to be present on any external 
areas of the site. 

2.2.4. Materials Handling & Storage 
There is no external bulk storage or the storage of hazardous materials undertaken at the site. 

There is no evidence of spillages, stains or leaks at any location across the site (based on aerial maps and 
street view). 

2.2.5. Waste Management and Disposal 
Given the office nature of the units it is anticipated that waste generated by the tenants will predominantly 
comprise general and recyclable materials (non-hazardous controlled waste). The waste is likely stored 
within the service areas located externally and to the south of each respective building unit.  

2.2.6. Additional Observations 
Item Description 

Invasive or Dangerous Species A detailed invasive plant species survey was not within the scope of this 
assessment. 

Gas Protection Measures None noted from aerial images or streetview images of the site. 

Environmental Monitoring Wells None observed.  

Known Environmental Incidents None reported. 

2.3. Planning Status 
A review of planning data from Rotherham Councils on-line planning portal/records was undertaken. The 
following pertinent planning applications relate to the property: 

The following relevant planning applications were observed. 

Item Description 
RB1998/0011EZ Erection of three office buildings [Granted 04/03/1999] 
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There are no available documents relating to this planning application. The aerial image from 1999 indicates 
that the Callflex Business Estate and the surrounding area has undergone significant earth and foundation 
enabling works to create a platform for subsequent development. It is understood that this and the 
surrounding areas were redeveloped from a post demolition but derelict state in the mid-1990s as part of a 
major European Regional Development Fund and Derelict Land Grant Fund project. The project was 
managed via an Enterprise Zone Planning Scheme where the Manvers, Wath Main Colliery and the Wath 
railway marshalling yard were ‘demolished, cleared of contamination and landscaped’ (Wikipedia). There is 
no available information on the actual nature and extent of any remedial works undertaken. Work at this time 
would have been undertaken in accordance with the Environment Protection Act. 
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2.4. Neighbouring Land Uses 
The surrounding area forms part of the Callflex Business park and comprises mainly offices, with additional 
industrial estates located to the north and east. Agricultural land is located from 100m to the south west and 
over 200m to the north east. 
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3. Environmental Condition 

3.1. Site History 
The site history has been determined from a review of available historical maps, Google Earth images, 
internet sources and additional research (as detailed in Appendix B). The text below describes significant 
historical activities at the site and in the local surrounding area. Map extracts are presented in Appendix D. 

On Site 

The earliest available historical maps date back to 1855, which indicate that the site was already partially 
developed with a railway line located bisecting the northern portion of the site (c.20% of site area) and with 
the Dearne & Dove Canal within and bounding the southern portion of the site. The remainder of the site 
area appeared to be undeveloped. 

The undeveloped portions of the site were subsequently developed by 1892 with colliery infrastructure, 
including a main colliery mine building straddling the north west of the site and some ancillary unspecified 
buildings in the south and east. The Adwick Road was developed over the canal and under the railwayline 
in the east of the site.  

The northern portion of the site remained un-developed, until the 1930 map edition, when further colliery 
buildings had been constructed. The buildings appeared to be related to some processing activities (main 
processing area was off site further north/north west). 

By 1957, all of the ancillary colliery buildings covering the majority central footprint of the site had been 
demolished and replaced with Manvers Workshop and Stores (three large rectangular building structures. 
The rail, canal, road and colliery buildings in the north were still present at this time. 

By 1976, the canal located within the southern boundary of the site had been filled in (including its entirety 
off-site) and levelled. 

The site was subsequently redeveloped in the mid 1990s where all further man made structures (colliery, 
road, road tunnel, rail and buildings) were demolished, the site levelled and readied for development. The 
two current office buildings were subsequently developed from 1999 to 2002 (along with the surrounding 
adjacent estate and the new road to the east). 

<1855 Railway in the north, canal (within a cutting) and road to east. Remainder of site undeveloped.  

<1892 - <1930 Available areas of the site developed with Colliery buildings 

<1930 - 1989 New buildings developed within the central area marked as ‘Manvers Workshop and Stores’ 

<1989 - 1999 All man made structures on site demolished and site (and surrounding area) prepared for 
development. 

1999 - 2002 Development of current office buildings, car parking and access. 

Additional  
Various sources place the initial development of the Manvers Colliery around 1867. The development of the 
By-products Plants (north of the site) including coke, gas scrubbing, benzol, washing and sulphur plants 
being developed in the 1910s. From 1945, the Manvers Colliery was absorbed into British Coal Board, where 
mining operations were terminated at Manver (the No.1 260m shaft, directly west, to the Barnsley Coal Seam 
was exhausted in 1942) but processing operations were maintained as a central resource for nearby mine 
sites. The site was reported to have closed and demolished in 1989. 

Planning and search history confirm the planning for the buildings and that the regeneration of the site and 
area was undertaken as part of a new enterprise planning scheme funded by European Development Fund 
and Vacant Land Fund. 

Off Site 
From the earliest available map (dated 1855) the area was partially developed with railway and canal and 
set within a growing industrial context. A summary of the key potentially contaminative activities include: 
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• Manvers Main Colliery is primarily located directly west and north of the subject site (<1892 – 1988). 
This comprised a large main mine shaft, multiple air shafts, coke ovens, by-products plant (closed 
1981) and settlement ponds. The main colliery buildings to the west were demolished and 
redeveloped with colliery store buildings. The whole of the colliery area was subsequently developed 
into office and business estates in the mid 1990s and a short period of dereliction. 

• Associated with the colliery were a number of shallow waste heaps (presumably colliery spoil) 
located to the south, south east and north east of the site.  

3.2. Previous Site Investigations 
There are no available previous site investigation reports for the site. 

Argyll Environmental produced a Site Solutions Combined environmental report (desk based) for the site on 
12 January 2024 for Reed Smith LLP (one for each building). The report highlighted further action required 
in respect to contaminated land. The risk of contaminants and the overall risk of contaminants was given as 
moderate to high on account of the former use associated with the colliery and infilled canal. 

3.3. Regulatory Review 
Information regarding potential hazards associated with environmental regulatory controls in relation to the 
site and surrounding area (within 250m) is summarised below. This information is primarily derived from 
available Environment Agency records and the Landmark Envirocheck report. 

Aspect Details 
Contaminated Land Register 

Entries 
There are no recorded entries on or adjacent to the sites 

Discharge Consents There are two discharge consents located within 250m of the site. These relate to 
discharges from relating to Breedon Trading and tarmac Topmix, located 225m 
north east with no supplied rate of revocation. 

Pollution Incidents No current on site or within 250m. 

Pollution Control Permits There are no facilities within 250m. 

Registered Radioactive 
Substance Consents. 

No current on site or within 250m 

Landfill Sites On Site: None 
Off site: Rotherham Council operated a historical site for the disposal of inert 
waste 90m and 140m north of the site (relating to Chock and Coking Plant site 
respectively) with no further details. 

Waste Management/ Transfer/ 
Treatment Sites 

No current on site or within 250m 

Hazardous Substance 
Consents 

Cert Octavian, at Unit 3 Ardwick Park (located 200m south east) operate a 
COMAH site and have a Planning Hazardous Substances consent for the storage 
of extremely flammable gas (LPG) dated from 2009. 

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites Manvers main Colliery No1 Pit shaft is located directly west of the site boundary, 
while No.4 Pit is located 20m north west, Manvers Main Colliery located 40m north 
west (See Coal Authority Report also). 

Fuel Station Entries None on site or within 250m 

3.4. Regulatory Consultation 
Full regulatory consultation has been requested, but is not available for this report edition.  

However, available Local Authority and EA records have been reviewed. A consultation has not been 
undertaken with the local petroleum officer as no observations have been made or information provided to 
indicate the possible presence of petroleum storage at the property historically or current. 
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3.5. Radon/ Natural Contamination 
The property is in the lower probability radon area (1 to 3% of homes are estimated to be at or above the 
action level) and no protection measures are considered necessary in the construction of new dwellings or 
extensions. No radon protection measures are required. 

3.6. Coal Mining  
A Coal Authority CON29M Coal Mining Report (26 February 2024) is provided in the Appendices. The report 
indicates that: 

• The property is in a surface area effected by historic underground mining in 5 seams of coal at 90m 
to 620m depth, last worked in 1966. Any movement in the ground should have ceased. 

• There are two mine shafts recorded off site and within 20m of the western site boundary. At least 
one of these shaft has details of being filled in 1988 and plugged and capped in 1990. It is likely that 
mitigation was undertaken for both, given the redevelopment works for the estate. 

• The Coal Authority has not received any damage notices or claims in respect to property damage 
and has no record of any mine gas emissions. 
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3.7. Potential Sources of Contamination 
The following table highlights all potential historical contamination sources identified within 250m. The source 
rating indicates their relative polluting potential (not to be confused with risk). 

Ref 
Dist 
(m) Name Potential Contamination 

Source 
Significance 
Rating 

1 On Railway The railway line ran across the northern section of the site running 
east/west. Its primary function appears to have been colliery related, which 
may well have also resulted in the transport of by-products. It is possible 
that residual contamination may be present within this area. However, the 
area was subject to extensive demolition, earthworks movement, re-
levelling, and possible remediation in the mid 1990s as part of the area 
regeneration. It is considered likely that any significant contaminants have 
been removed as part of these works, although there is no available direct 
evidence to this effect. 

Low to 
Moderate 

2 On Colliery Colliery buildings occupied the central and northern portions of the site. 
The central buildings are likely to have been mainly ancillary buildings and 
stores, while the northern buildings appeared to be related to the nearby 
by-products plant. Both areas formed part of the enterprise regeneration 
zone and were subject to planning permission in 1999. While there are no 
details of the investigation or remediation works undertaken, evidence of 
extensive earthworks and ground stripping are noted on the aerial image 
from 1999. Further, a number of waste management facilities (from 500m 
north) were linked to remediation contractors around the same time as 
regeneration of the site and there is evidence that the mine shafts were 
filled and managed in the mid 1990s. If any residual contamination 
remained after early development then it will also have been spread across 
the site area as part of creating a foundation platform.  

Low to 
Moderate 

3 On Canal 
(and 
possible 
infilled 
road 
tunnel) 

The Canal located in the south of the property (within a shallow cutting) 
was infilled in the early 1970s. Further, the railway tunnel in the east of the 
site was filled around 1990. There is no available data to indicate how this 
canal or rail tunnel had been infilled, although it is possible that available 
colliery waste/overburden may have been used given its availability. The 
area like the rest of the site was subject to extensive earthworks and 
regeneration activity within the enterprise zone. However, it is possible that 
there is some residual contaminants within the canal. 

Moderate 

4 Off Colliery / 
Coke 
Oven 

The directly adjacent areas to the west and north formed part of the main 
colliery which included coke ovens and by-products activities. However, 
these were subject to a derelict land grant and European Regeneration 
Fund to allow for the Enterprise allocated area to be regenerated. Aerial 
images from 1999 highlight the earthworks and regeneration activity 
undertaken at the time to ensure suitability for redevelopment. However, 
there is no specific data in respect to investigation or mitigation undertaken. 
It is possible that there is localised contamination present. 

Low to 
Moderate 

 

Any potential source considered with a negligible or very low source rating is eliminated from the risk 
assessment process. Any sources classed as low or greater are taken forward to the conceptual site model 
and preliminary risk assessment. 
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4. Site Sensitivity 

4.1. Geology 

Type 
Thickness 

(m) Description 
Made 

Ground 
Not known Possible some colliery wastes, particularly in the south. 

Drift  Alluvium: Clay, Silt, Sand & Gravel 

Solid  Oaks Rock Sandstone / Penine Middle Coal Measures  

On Site Records 
There are no BGS Geosure records available for the site or surrounding area. 

 

 

 

4.2. Hydrogeology 
The superficial aquifer is recorded as being unproductive while the sandstone bedrock is a principal aquifer. 
The aquifer is classified as highly vulnerable.  

There are no current abstractions or well records on the site. There are no current active groundwater 
abstractions on or within 1km of the site. 

The groundwater hydraulic gradient will be down hill to the north west. 

 

 

 

4.3. Hydrology 
There are no recorded or noted water features on the site.  

There are some minor ponds/water features noted from 100m the site located north east. The nearest river 
is the Brook Dyke located c.460m north west. This sits within the Dearne darfield to River Don catchment 
which has a moderate ecological potential water classification (EA, 2022). 

The nearest Water feature is the River Mersey, which is a tidal river and is located from c.100m south west. 
Any surface water will either flow into the combined sewer which flows east along Sefton Road or across the 
hardstanding surface and infiltrate through landscaped areas into the underlying filled tidal dock or directly 
into the River Mersey. 

 

 

4.4. Flood Risk 
Rivers The EA Flood Risk Management Portal indicates that the property is within a very low risk 

area (chance of flooding of less than 0.1% each year), except within the south west site 
boundary which is low risk (chance of flooding is between 0.1% and 1% each year). 

Surface Water The EA Flood Risk Management Portal indicates that the overall property is within a very low 
risk area (chance of flooding is between 0.1% and 1% each year).  
However, small portions of the car park, in particular to the east of unit 2 are identified as 
having a high risk (greater than 3.3% chance each year) of localised surface water flooding. 

Sensitivity Rating: Moderate (the made ground, sand and sandstone will be permeable and will allow migration. 
However, any contaminant migration is likely to be restricted by extensive level of hardstand surface covering across 
the site. 

Sensitivity Rating: Low (there are no clear pathways for surface water migration). 

Sensitivity Rating: Moderate (The underlying geological conditions are generally of moderate permeability, but 
with some restrictions resulting from man-made structures). 
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EA indicate that flooding from surface water is difficult to predict as rainfall location and 
volume are hard to forecast. In addition, local features can greatly affect the chance and 
severity of flooding. 

Historical/ 
Reported 

There was no indication of any recent flood events at the sites. 

  

Surface Water Flood Map River Flood Map 

4.5. Ecology/Heritage 
There are no ecologically sensitive areas within 500m of the site. 

 

 

4.6. Other 
The surrounding area is generally developed with industry and offices, with some agricultural land from 
c.100m to the south. 

 

  

Sensitivity Rating: Low (No significant ecological features within 500m) 
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5. Conceptual Model and Risk Assessment 
The qualitative preliminary conceptual model and risk assessment is based on best current guidance and 
practice. Any non-viable source-pathway-receptor is eliminated, while any viable pathway is considered in 
terms of likelihood of an event and potential severity of that event.  

The qualitative preliminary risk assessment is based on the site in its current condition.  

Ref 
Dist 
(m) Source Pathway Receptor Likelihood Severity Risk 

1 On Railway Direct Contact, 
Inhalation 

Humans (site users, 
maintenance workers) 

Low Mild Low 

Direct Contact Buildings Low Mild Low 

Permeable strata Humans / Buildings Low Mild Low  

Permeable strata Groundwater Low Mild Low 

2 On Colliery Direct Contact, 
Inhalation, 
permeable strata 

Humans (site / 
maintenance workers 

Low Moderate Low to 
Moderate 

Permeable strata Groundwater Low Mild Low 

3 On Canal and 
Road 
Tunnel 

Direct Contact, 
Inhalation 

Humans (site users, 
maintenance workers) 

Low  Moderate Low to 
Moderate 

Direct Contact Buildings Low Mild Low 

Permeable strata Humans / Buildings Low -medium Moderate Low to 
Moderate 

Made Ground Groundwater Low Mild Low 

4 Off Colliery / By-
Products 

Direct Contact, 
Inhalation, 
permeable ground 

Humans (site users, 
maintenance workers) 

Low Mild Low  

The overall environmental risk is considered to be low to moderate. 

5.1. Description 
The following is a commentary on each of the risk assessments. 

1. The railway running through the site served a colliery and possibly by-products plant for over 100 years. 
It is possible that even with the major site regeneration in the mid 1990s that there may be some residual 
contamination, it is likely that this is minor. Further, the site has almost complete covering with hard 
cover and humans are unlikely to come into direct contact. The environmental risk is considered to be 
low. 

2. The colliery buildings occupied the site which, were on the whole, understood to have been workshops 
and stores with perhaps the exception in the north of the site where the buildings were more associated 
with the nearby By-Products plants (located primarily north and north west). The site was subject to an 
extensive regeneration project in the mid 1990s funded by the Derelict Land Fund and the European 
Regeneration Fund. Aerial images of the time highlight extensive earthworks and regeneration 
operations, while waste management records highlight remedial contractor facilities located from 500m 
indicating remedial works were undertaken within the area. The site was also then subject to a planning 
application and requirements of the enterprise zone for construction of new buildings from 1999 
(although there are no available records of environmental conditions). The balance of probability is that 
any significant contamination that may have been present on site has been managed. However, without 
solid evidence, it should be presumed that there may be some residual contamination. The extensive 
hardstanding across the site will restrict any direct contact by humans, and reduce any migration of 
possible contamination via surface water. The risk is considered low to moderate. 

3. The canal and the road tunnel under the former railway line have been infilled. It is possible that this has 
been achieved using colliery waste/overburden given the activity in the area at the time. The canal was 
filled in the early 1970s, while the road tunnel was infilled in the 1990s as part of the large scale area 
regeneration project. The infilled canal was also subject to the regeneration project and was 
subsequently levelled to provide an overall footprint for development in the mid 1990s. The subsequent 
planning application for office development on the site was granted in 1999 and the buildings developed 
shortly after, but not within the footprint of the former canal. This area was developed with a hard 



 Unit 2&3 Callflex Business Park – Stage 1 Environmental Study 

 www.accessenvironment.com PAGE 14 

 

surfaced car park. It is possible that there is some residual contamination still present within the canal, 
but (a) it is unlikely to be significantly gas generating, particularly after 50 years; and (b) the area has 
hardstanding cover preventing any human contact; and (c) the building footprint is further north. It is 
anticipated that the infilling of the tunnel in the east of the site was managed within the regeneration 
scheme and the new road development project and will have undertaken in accordance with best 
practice at this time. The risk is slightly higher because of the lack of information leading to greater 
uncertainty and is considered to be low to moderate. 

4. The offsite colliery comprised coal workings, mine shafts and by-products activities. This was primarily 
to the north, but also west of the site. The by-products activities are down hydraulic gradient and have 
been subject to extensive regeneration and likely treatment of residual contamination, although it is 
possible that some low level contamination remains. The mine shafts have been shown to have been 
made safe and capped. None of the buildings are located directly over any of the former treated mine 
shafts. The risk is considered to be low. 
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6. Conclusions 
On the basis of the information provided for review and continued site use: 

The subject site was developed as part of the main Manvers Colliery from 1867 which included ancillary 
buildings such as stores and workshops and possible by-products related buildings. The site also had a 
railway, road and canal running through. After the coal was exhausted from the underlying main mine in the 
1940s, most of the site was used for storage/workshops. The site (and overall colliery) was subsequently 
closed and demolished by 1989 and lay derelict until European Development and Regeneration funding as 
well as Derelict Land Funding was made available to regenerate the site and entire area to allow suitable 
redevelopment with business, leisure and educational facilities. Regeneration works were undertaken in the 
mid 1990s. The subject site was then subject to a planning application under the enterprise zone 
requirements in 1999 with the current buildings developed shortly after and by 2002. 

There is no direct evidence of investigation or remediation, there are aerial images from 1999 which highlight 
the extensive earthworks and ground improvement works which had been undertaken. Further, waste 
management records from facilities greater than 500m from the site (but within the regeneration area) show 
that remediation contractors were active at the time of the regeneration. It is likely that any possible significant 
contamination has been managed. However, there is the possibility that some residual contamination may 
still exists. 

The overall environmental risk at the site is low moderate.  

The site is not known to be registered as contaminated land by the local authority and a potential 
‘contamination linkage’ with the significant possibility of significant harm (SPOSH) to human health, non-
human receptors or controlled waters has not been identified. 

Subject to continued current use (with no below-ground works being undertaken), the level of environmental 
risk associated with the site is assessed to be acceptably low for the current use. However, any works that 
require to be undertaken below ground or any significant change at the site should include a detailed risk 
assessment and possible geo-environmental intrusive investigation to satisfy likely planning 
conditions/requirements. 

6.1. Residual Liability 
The filling of the docks appears to have been undertaken to allow subsequent docklands development and 
hence it is unlikely that there will be residual environmental liability. However, the lack of data in respect to 
the subsequent development of the business estate is resulting in some uncertainty.  

6.2. Financial Security 
On the basis of the information provided for review, subject to the implementation of the recommendations 
outlined below and continued current use, the site can be considered acceptable security for funding. 
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7. Recommendations 
The recommendations associated with the findings of the review are summarised in the tables below: 

7.1. Site Owner Recommendations 
 

 Recommendation Reasoning Timeframe 
1 Consultation with Rotherham Council to 

obtain site records and advice in respect 
to planning and environmental records. 

Obtain further data to refine the risk assessment. Pending 

 

7.2. Tenant Recommendations 
There are no tenant recommendations. 
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8. References 
 

Information Source Documents Reviewed / Information Provided 
Environmental Regulator EA Compliance Assessment Scheme 

EA Waste Sites 
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Internet Search Google Earth 
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Appendix A Figures 
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1. Site Location Plan 

 
The Study Area is highlighted RED. 

 

2. Site Layout Plan 

 
The Study Area is highlighted with a RED line boundary. 

 

 

 

 

 



 Unit 2&3 Callflex Business Park – Stage 1 Environmental Study 

 www.accessenvironment.com PAGE 20 

 

 

3. Site Aerial Plan 

 
2022 Aerial Image Red shaded area is subject site.  
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Appendix B Site Photos 
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Photo 1: View west: Unit 2 [Google Streetview extract]  

 
 

Photo 2: View South: Unit 3 [Google Streeview extract] 
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Appendix C Historical Images 
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Plate 1: Historical Map (1892) 
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Plate 2: Oblique Aerial Image (Unspecified Date)  

 
 

Plate 3: Historical Image (estimated 1930s) View north west with canal in 
foreground 
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Appendix D Landmark Historical Report 
 

Historical Map Report 
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BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
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BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

A13SE
(SE)

A13NE
(N)

A13SE
(S)

A13NE
(SW)

A13NE
(E)

A13NW
(W)

A13SE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13NW
(NW)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NE
(N)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13SE
(E)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(W)
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(W)

A12SE
(W)
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(W)
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(NW)
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0

0

0
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130

142

247
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1
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1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

445450
400550

445386
400600

445386
400550

445386
400582

445450
400582

445300
400600

445500
400550

445500
400582

445300
400700

445550
400500

445386
400800

445250
400750

445150
400800

445700
400500

445100
400400

445050
400550

445000
400582

445000
400550

445000
400600

445100
400850

445000
400450

445050
400350
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1

1

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A13NE
(NE)

A12SE
(SW)

A18SW
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A12NE
(NW)

A12SE
(SW)

A18SE
(N)

A12SE
(SW)

A8NE
(S)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

363

368

406

407

419

431

455

468

494

225

225

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:

Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Breedon Trading Ltd
MAKING OF GLASS/CERAMICS/CEMENT/CUTTING STONE
Ready Mix Concrete Plant, Wath Road, Wath-Upon-Dearne, South Yorkshire
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
1246
1
30th November 1960
30th November 1960
Not Supplied
Trade Discharges - Site Drainage (Contaminated Surface Water, Not Waste 
Sites)
Freshwater Stream/River

Trib Of River Dearne
Transferred from Rivers (Prevention of Pollution) Act 1951-1961
Located by supplier to within 10m

Tarmac Topmix Ltd 
Manufacture Of Other Building Materials
Wath Road, WATH UPON DEARNE, South Yorkshire
Environment Agency, North East Region
Dearne
1246
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Storm Sewage
Freshwater Stream/River

Tributary Of Dearne
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

445700
400900

445000
400350

445250
401050

445550
401050

444950
400800

445000
400250

445550
401100

444950
400250

445386
400000

445550
400850

445550
400850
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Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

2

2

3

3

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

639

675

698

715

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:

Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:

Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Ogden Group
Undefined Or Other
Wath Manvers Coal Recovery, Bolton Road, Wath On Dearne
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
Wra 7127
1
20th January 1995
20th January 1995
27th February 2002
Trade Discharges - Site Drainage (Contaminated Surface Water, Not Waste 
Sites)
Freshwater Stream/River

Houndhill Dyke/Brook Dyke
Revoked (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Birse Civils Limited
WASTE COLLECTION/TREATMENT/DISPOSAL/MATERIALS RECOVERY
Waste Transfer Station Construction Site, Bolton Road, Wath Upon Dearne, 
Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 7ll
Environment Agency, North East Region
Not Supplied
Eprzp3324xy
1
5th June 2013
5th June 2013
9th May 2016
Trade Discharges - Site Drainage (Contaminated Surface Water, Not Waste 
Sites)
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dyke
Surrendered under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

A Ogden And Sons Ltd
Not Given
Wath Manvers Coal Recovery, Bolton Road, WATH UPON DEARNE, South 
Yorkshire
Environment Agency, North East Region
Dearne
WRA7127
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Storm Sewage
Freshwater Stream/River

Houndhill Dyke/Brook Dyke
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Rotherham M.B.C.
MINING OF COAL + LIGNITE
Wath Manvers Plant Site Off Bolton Road, Wath On Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
Wra8147
2
18th November 2004
18th November 2004
1st April 2010
Trade Discharges - Site Drainage
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dyke
Revoked (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

445500
401300

445514
401334

445550
401350

445540
401370
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

3

4

4

5

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A18NE
(N)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A17SW
(NW)

715

721

721

955

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

A Ogden & Sons Ltd
MINING OF COAL + LIGNITE
Wath Manvers Plant Site Off Bolton Road, Wath On Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
Wra8147
1
6th April 2004
6th April 2004
17th November 2004
Trade Discharges - Site Drainage
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dyke
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Broadlea
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Allison Ernest,Proposed Bungalow Go, Lden Smithies Lane,Wath Upon Dea, 
Rne
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
Wa6049
2
26th July 2012
26th July 2012
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater
Transferred from Water Act 1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Broadlea
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Allison Ernest,Proposed Bungalow Go, Lden Smithies Lane,Wath Upon Dea, 
Rne
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
Wa6049
1
21st June 1990
21st June 1990
25th July 2012
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwater
Transferred from Water Act 1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Yorkshire Water Services Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Wath Upon Dearne Wwtw Station Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire, S63 7dj
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
2172
2
1st June 1981
1st June 1981
15th February 2000
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dyke
Transferred from 1978 Order
Located by supplier to within 100m

445540
401370

445200
399800

445200
399800

444500
401100
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

5

5

5

5

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

955

955

955

955

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Yorkshire Water Services Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Wath Upon Dearne Wwtw Station Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire, S63 7dj
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
2172
2
1st June 1981
1st June 1981
15th February 2000
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dyke
Transferred from 1978 Order
Located by supplier to within 100m

Wath-Upon-Dearne Urban District Council
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Wath Upon Dearne Wwtw Station Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire, S63 7dj
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
2172
6
15th June 1967
15th June 1967
31st May 1981
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dyke
Transferred from Rivers (Prevention of Pollution) Act 1951-1961
Located by supplier to within 100m

Wath-Upon-Dearne Urban District Council
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Wath Upon Dearne Wwtw Station Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire, S63 7dj
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
2172
6
15th June 1967
15th June 1967
31st May 1981
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dyke
Transferred from Rivers (Prevention of Pollution) Act 1951-1961
Located by supplier to within 100m

Wath-Upon-Dearne Urban District Council
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Wath Upon Dearne Wwtw Station Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire, S63 7dj
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
2172
5
13th December 1966
13th December 1966
14th June 1967
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dyke
Transferred from Rivers (Prevention of Pollution) Act 1951-1961
Located by supplier to within 100m

444500
401100

444500
401100

444500
401100

444500
401100
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

5

5

5

5

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

955

974

974

974

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Wath-Upon-Dearne Urban District Council
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Wath Upon Dearne Wwtw Station Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire, S63 7dj
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
2172
5
13th December 1966
13th December 1966
14th June 1967
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dyke
Transferred from Rivers (Prevention of Pollution) Act 1951-1961
Located by supplier to within 100m

Yorkshire Water Services Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Wath Upon Dearne Wwtw Station Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire, S63 7dj
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
2172
11
1st April 2009
14th October 2008
30th March 2010
Sewage Discharges - Pumping Station - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dike/River Dearne
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Yorkshire Water Services Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Wath Upon Dearne Wwtw Station Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire, S63 7dj
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
2172
10
31st March 2010
11th March 2005
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Pumping Station - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dike/River Dearne
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Yorkshire Water Services Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Wath Upon Dearne Wwtw Station Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire, S63 7dj
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
2172
8
28th January 2004
28th January 2004
30th March 2004
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dike/River Dearne
Varied by Application - (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

444500
401100

444490
401120

444490
401120

444490
401120
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

5

5

5

5

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

974

974

974

974

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Yorkshire Water Services Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Wath Upon Dearne Wwtw Station Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire, S63 7dj
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
2172
9
31st March 2004
28th January 2004
31st March 2009
Sewage Discharges - Pumping Station - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dike/River Dearne
Varied by Application - (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Yorkshire Water Services Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Wath Upon Dearne Wwtw Station Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire, S63 7dj
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
2172
7
3rd March 2003
3rd March 2003
27th January 2004
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dike
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Yorkshire Water Services Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Wath Upon Dearne Wwtw Station Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire, S63 7dj
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
2172
1
16th February 2000
16th February 2000
31st December 2000
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dike
Varied by Application - (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Yorkshire Water Services Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Wath Upon Dearne Wwtw Station Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire, S63 7dj
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
2172
4
1st January 2001
16th February 2000
2nd March 2003
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dike
Varied by Application - (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

444490
401120

444490
401120

444490
401120

444490
401120
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

5

5

5

5

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

981

986

990

990

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Yorkshire Water Services Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Sewage Works, Wath-Upon-Dearne, Nr Rotherham, South Yorkshire
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
Ywucd2/118
1
12th November 1997
12th November 1997
12th August 1999
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dike
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

YORKSHIRE WATER SERVICES LTD
Sewerage Network - Sewers
(SEWAGE WORKS), WATH-UPON-DEARNE, SOUTH YORKSHIRE
Environment Agency, North East Region
Dearne
YWUCD2/118
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
12th August 1999
Not Supplied
Sewage Effluent Discharge-Storm Effluent
Not Supplied

BROOK DIKERevoked
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Yorkshire Water Services Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Yorkshire Water Services Ltd Wath On Dearne Cso & Sps, Wath On Dearne 
Stw, Wath On Dearne, South Yorkshire
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
WRA7477
1
23rd March 1999
23rd March 1999
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dike
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Yorkshire Water Services Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Yorkshire Water Services Ltd Wath On Dearne Cso & Sps, Wath On Dearne 
Stw, Wath On Dearne, South Yorkshire
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
Wra7477
1
23rd March 1999
23rd March 1999
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Pumping Station - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dike
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

444476
401111

444470
401110

444460
401100

444460
401100
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

5

5

5

5

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

991

991

991

991

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Yorkshire Water Services Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Wath Upon Dearne Wwtw Station Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire, S63 7dj
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
2172
11
1st April 2009
14th October 2008
30th March 2010
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dike/River Dearne
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Yorkshire Water Services Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Wath Upon Dearne Wwtw Station Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire, S63 7dj
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
2172
10
31st March 2010
11th March 2005
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dike/River Dearne
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Yorkshire Water Services Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Wath Upon Dearne Wwtw Station Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire, S63 7dj
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
2172
8
28th January 2004
28th January 2004
30th March 2004
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dike/River Dearne
Varied by Application - (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Yorkshire Water Services Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Wath Upon Dearne Wwtw Station Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire, S63 7dj
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
2172
9
31st March 2004
28th January 2004
31st March 2009
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dike/River Dearne
Varied by Application - (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

444470
401120

444470
401120

444470
401120

444470
401120
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

5

5

5

6

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A13SW
(W)

991

991

991

80

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:
Primary Activity:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:
Primary Activity:

Yorkshire Water Services Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Wath Upon Dearne Wwtw Station Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire, S63 7dj
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
2172
7
3rd March 2003
3rd March 2003
27th January 2004
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dike
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Yorkshire Water Services Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Wath Upon Dearne Wwtw Station Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire, S63 7dj
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
2172
1
16th February 2000
16th February 2000
31st December 2000
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dike
Varied by Application - (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Yorkshire Water Services Limited
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Wath Upon Dearne Wwtw Station Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire, S63 7dj
Environment Agency, North East Region
Don Tributaries
2172
4
1st January 2001
16th February 2000
2nd March 2003
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Brook Dike
Varied by Application - (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Regent Park Energy Limited
Manvers Energy Park - Epr/Xp3600mm, Manvers Energy Park, Golden 
Smithies Lane,Wath-Upon-Dearne,, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 7ER
Environment Agency, North East Region
XP3600MM
Xp3600mm
14th December 2021
Effective
Application
New
Located by supplier to within 100m
25B (3) (1) (b)
Tranche A SG permitting date 1st October 2019
N
25A (a)
New Medium Combustion Plant
Y

444470
401120

444470
401120

444470
401120

445230
400540
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

7

7

8

9

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A14SW
(SE)

A18NE
(N)

358

358

468

630

2

2

2

2

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:

Metalysis Limited
Metalysis Ltd, Unit 2, Fairfield Park,Manvers Way, Wath Upon Dearne,, 
Rotherham, South yorkshire, S63 5DB
Environment Agency, North East Region
ZP3538TX
Sp3034xt
24th March 2011
Superseded By Variation
Variation
Standard
Automatically positioned to the address
2.2 A(1) (A)
Non-Ferrous Metals; Producing From Raw Materials By Metallurgical Activities
Etc
Y

Metalysis Limited
Metalysis Ltd, Unit 2, Fairfield Park,Manvers Way, Wath Upon Dearne,, 
Rotherham, South yorkshire, S63 5DB
Environment Agency, North East Region
SP3034XT
Sp3034xt
7th July 2008
Superseded By Variation
Application
New
Automatically positioned to the address
2.2 A(1) (A)
Non-Ferrous Metals; Producing From Raw Materials By Metallurgical Activities
Etc
Y

Vhe Construction Plc
Warth Road, Mexborough, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S64 9rq
Environment Agency, North East Region
Bv1445
Bv1445
Not Supplied
Application refused
PPC APPLICATION
Not Supplied
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
5.2 A(1) (A)
Waste Landfilling; Greater Than 10 T/D With Capacity Greater Than 25,000T 
Excluding Inert Waste
Not Supplied

Renewi Uk Services Limited
Bolton Road - Epr/Ap3435vq, Bolton Road Waste Treatment & Renewable 
Energy Facility, Bolton Road,Manvers,, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 7LL
Environment Agency, North East Region
HP3539JM
Ap3435vq
20th October 2017
Superseded By Variation
Variation
Minor
Located by supplier to within 100m
5.4 A(1) b) (i)
RECOVERY OR A MIX OF RECOVERY AND DISPOSAL OF > 50 T/D NON-
HAZARDOUS WASTE (> 100 T/D IF ONLY AD) INVOLVING BIOLOGICAL 
TREATMENT
N
5.4 A(1) b) (ii)
RECOVERY OR A MIX OF RECOVERY AND DISPOSAL OF > 50 T/D NON-
HAZARDOUS WASTE (> 100 T/D IF ONLY AD) INVOLVING PRE-
TREATMENT OF WASTE FOR INCINERATION OR CO-INCINERATION
N
5.4 A(1) b) (i)
RECOVERY OR A MIX OF RECOVERY AND DISPOSAL OF > 50 T/D NON-
HAZARDOUS WASTE (> 100 T/D IF ONLY AD) INVOLVING BIOLOGICAL 
TREATMENT
Y

445071
400879

445071
400879

445875
400345

445400
401300
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

9

9

10

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A17SE
(NW)

630

630

685

2

2

2

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:

Shanks Waste Management Ltd
Bolton Road Waste Treatment & Renewable Energy Facility, Bolton Road 
Waste Treatment & Renewable Energy Facility, Bolton Road,Manvers,, 
Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 7LL
Environment Agency, North East Region
PP3634WW
Ap3435vq
18th November 2014
Superseded By Variation
Variation
Minor
Located by supplier to within 100m
5.4 A(1) b) (ii)
RECOVERY OR A MIX OF RECOVERY AND DISPOSAL OF > 50 T/D NON-
HAZARDOUS WASTE (> 100 T/D IF ONLY AD) INVOLVING PRE-
TREATMENT OF WASTE FOR INCINERATION OR CO-INCINERATION
N
5.4 A(1) b) (i)
RECOVERY OR A MIX OF RECOVERY AND DISPOSAL OF > 50 T/D NON-
HAZARDOUS WASTE (> 100 T/D IF ONLY AD) INVOLVING BIOLOGICAL 
TREATMENT
N
5.4 A(1) b) (i)
RECOVERY OR A MIX OF RECOVERY AND DISPOSAL OF > 50 T/D NON-
HAZARDOUS WASTE (> 100 T/D IF ONLY AD) INVOLVING BIOLOGICAL 
TREATMENT
Y

Shanks Waste Management Ltd
Bolton Road Waste Treatment & Renewable Energy Facility, Bolton Road 
Waste Treatment & Renewable Energy Facility, Bolton Road,Manvers,, 
Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 7LL
Environment Agency, North East Region
AP3435VQ
Ap3435vq
21st May 2014
Superseded By Variation
Application
New
Located by supplier to within 100m
5.4 A(1) b) (i)
RECOVERY OR A MIX OF RECOVERY AND DISPOSAL OF > 50 T/D NON-
HAZARDOUS WASTE (> 100 T/D IF ONLY AD) INVOLVING BIOLOGICAL 
TREATMENT
N
5.4 A(1) b) (i)
RECOVERY OR A MIX OF RECOVERY AND DISPOSAL OF > 50 T/D NON-
HAZARDOUS WASTE (> 100 T/D IF ONLY AD) INVOLVING BIOLOGICAL 
TREATMENT
Y
5.4 A(1) b) (ii)
RECOVERY OR A MIX OF RECOVERY AND DISPOSAL OF > 50 T/D NON-
HAZARDOUS WASTE (> 100 T/D IF ONLY AD) INVOLVING PRE-
TREATMENT OF WASTE FOR INCINERATION OR CO-INCINERATION
N

Power Resources Group Ltd
Metalysis Ltd - Unit 2, Fairfield Park Epr/Sp3034xt, Metalysis Ltd,Unit 2, 
Fairfield Park, Manvers Way,Wath Upon Dearne,, Rotherham, South 
Yorkshire, S63 5DB
Environment Agency, North East Region
CP3901LN
Cp3901ln
28th April 2021
Effective
Transfer
Whole limited change in management
Located by supplier to within 10m
2.2 A(1) (A)
Non-Ferrous Metals; Producing From Raw Materials By Metallurgical Activities
Etc
Y

445400
401300

445400
401300

444840
401110
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

11

12

13

14

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

A18NE
(N)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A18NE
(N)

707

740

801

826

2

2

2

2

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:
Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:

A Ogden And Sons Ltd
Off Bolton Road, Manvers, Wath On Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, 
S63 7jy
Environment Agency, North East Region
Bx2256
Bx2256
Not Supplied
Operator Withdrawn
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
5.2 A(1) (A)
Waste Landfilling; Greater Than 10 T/D With Capacity Greater Than 25,000T 
Excluding Inert Waste
Not Supplied

Mercia Power Response (Common Lane) Limited
Mpr Common Lane, Mpr-Common Lane, Common Lane,Wath-Upon-Dearne,, 
Rotherham, S63 7DX
Environment Agency, North East Region
MP3607PH
Mp3607ph
30th December 2019
Effective
Application
New
Located by supplier to within 100m
25B (3)(1)(a)
Tranche B SG permitting date 1st January 2019
Y

Metalysis Limited
Metalysis Ltd - Unit 2, Fairfield Park Epr/Sp3034xt, Metalysis Ltd,Unit 2, 
Fairfield Park, Manvers Way,Wath Upon Dearne,, Rotherham, South 
Yorkshire, S63 5DB
Environment Agency, North East Region
SP3132JW
Sp3034xt
12th July 2018
Superseded By Variation
Variation
Standard
Automatically positioned to the address
2.2 A(1) (A)
Non-Ferrous Metals; Producing From Raw Materials By Metallurgical Activities
Etc
Y

Renewi Uk Services Limited
Bolton Road - Epr/Ap3435vq, Bolton Road Waste Treatment & Renewable 
Energy Facility, Bolton Road,Manvers,, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 7LL
Environment Agency, North East Region
MP3102LH
Ap3435vq
31st October 2022
Effective
Variation
Standard
Located by supplier to within 10m
5.4 A(1) b) (i)
RECOVERY OR A MIX OF RECOVERY AND DISPOSAL OF > 50 T/D NON-
HAZARDOUS WASTE (> 100 T/D IF ONLY AD) INVOLVING BIOLOGICAL 
TREATMENT
N
5.4 A(1) b) (ii)
RECOVERY OR A MIX OF RECOVERY AND DISPOSAL OF > 50 T/D NON-
HAZARDOUS WASTE (> 100 T/D IF ONLY AD) INVOLVING PRE-
TREATMENT OF WASTE FOR INCINERATION OR CO-INCINERATION
N
5.4 A(1) b) (i)
RECOVERY OR A MIX OF RECOVERY AND DISPOSAL OF > 50 T/D NON-
HAZARDOUS WASTE (> 100 T/D IF ONLY AD) INVOLVING BIOLOGICAL 
TREATMENT
Y

445583
401352

444670
400960

444735
401168

445490
401490
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

15

16

17

18

19

20

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

A18NE
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A12NE
(NW)

A9NW
(SE)

876

141

363

420

534

655

2

3

4

5

3

5

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:

Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Shanks Waste Management Ltd
Bolton Road Waste Treatment & Renewable Energy Facility, Bolton Road 
Waste Treatment & Renewable Energy Facility, Bolton Road,Manvers,, 
Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 7LL
Environment Agency, North East Region
NP3237DA
Ap3435vq
15th February 2017
Superseded By Variation
Variation
Simple Standard Variation
Automatically positioned to the address
5.4 A(1) b) (i)
RECOVERY OR A MIX OF RECOVERY AND DISPOSAL OF > 50 T/D NON-
HAZARDOUS WASTE (> 100 T/D IF ONLY AD) INVOLVING BIOLOGICAL 
TREATMENT
N
5.4 A(1) b) (i)
RECOVERY OR A MIX OF RECOVERY AND DISPOSAL OF > 50 T/D NON-
HAZARDOUS WASTE (> 100 T/D IF ONLY AD) INVOLVING BIOLOGICAL 
TREATMENT
Y
5.4 A(1) b) (ii)
RECOVERY OR A MIX OF RECOVERY AND DISPOSAL OF > 50 T/D NON-
HAZARDOUS WASTE (> 100 T/D IF ONLY AD) INVOLVING PRE-
TREATMENT OF WASTE FOR INCINERATION OR CO-INCINERATION
N

Hope Construction Materials Limited
Wath Road, Wath-Upon-Dearne, ROTHERHAM, S63 7EN
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council, Planning Department
E31/4
23rd December 1992
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG3/1Blending, packing, loading and use of bulk cement
Authorised
Manually positioned to the address or location

British Fuels Ltd
Manvers Depot, Bolton Road, Rotherham, S63 8lx
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG3/5 Coal, coke and coal product processes
Authorisation revoked
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

British Fuels Ltd
Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, ROTHERHAM, South York
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Services
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG3/5 Coal, coke and coal product processes
Authorised
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Palmer Bros
Doncaster Road, Wath Upon Dearne, ROTHERHAM, South Yorks, S63 7EU
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council, Planning Department
Not Given
Not Supplied
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG6/2 Manufacture of timber and wood-based products
Authorisation revoked
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Intake 7 Filling Station
Wath Road, MEXBOROUGH, South Yorkshire, S64  9HD
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Services
EPR P19 VN 3/2014
31st December 1998
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Permitted
Automatically positioned to the address

445544
401533

445569
400677

445419
401032

445427
401088

444832
400815

446027
400233
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

21

21

21

21

21

22

23

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

A12NW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A12NW
(W)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

777

777

777

778

787

790

870

5

5

3

3

3

5

3

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:

Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Gateway Fuels Ltd
Manvers Depot , Common Lane, Wath Upon Dearne, ROTHERHAM, S63 8
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Services
EPA 100
22nd January 2001
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG3/5 Coal, coke and coal product processes
Authorisation revoked
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Cpl Manvers Depot
Common Lane, Off Bolton Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, S63 8lx
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Services
EPA89
3rd December 1997
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Part B - General Mineral Process (No Specific Reference)
Authorisation revoked
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Thos Ward Roadstone
Common Lane, Wath-upon-Dearne, ROTHERHAM, South Yorkshire, S63  
7DX
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council, Planning Department
Not Given
27th March 1992
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG3/8 Quarry processes including roadstone plants and the size reduction of 
bricks, tiles and concrete
Authorisation revoked
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Waterstone Glassware Ltd
Common Lane, Wath-Upon-Dearne, ROTHERHAM, South Yorks, S63 7DY
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council, Planning Department
Not Given
Not Supplied
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG3/3 Glass ( excluding lead glass ) manufacturing processes
Authorisation revoked
Manually positioned to the address or location

Tk Lynskey Excavations Ltd
Common Lane, Wath-Upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 7dy
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council, Planning Department
E34/24
21st October 1997
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Part B - General Mineral Process (No Specific Reference)
Authorised
Manually positioned to the address or location

Ogden And Son Ltd
Barnburgh Tipsite, Common Lane, Off Mexborough Road, Bolton Upon 
Dearne
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Services
EPA 92
21st April 1998
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Part B - General Mineral Process (No Specific Reference)
Authorisation revoked
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Heckmondwike F B Limited
Farfield Park, Manvers Enterprise Zone, Dearne Valley, ROTHERHAM, S63 
5DB
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council, Planning Department
E63/2
31st July 1997
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG6/42 Bitumen and tar processes
Authorised
Located by supplier to within 10m

444609
400913

444615
400927

444605
400902

444618
400937

444603
400926

444631
400995

444607
401113
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

24

25

26

27

28

29

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A17SW
(NW)

A17NE
(NW)

A13SE
(S)

A12NE
(W)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

926

926

100

312

647

786

955

3

3

-

2

2

2

2

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

T K Lynskey Excavations Ltd
Common Lane, Wath-Upon-Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7dy
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council, Planning Department
E34/24
21st October 1997
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG3/16 Mobile screening and crushing processes
Permitted
Located by supplier to within 10m

Garnett Dickinson Print Ltd
Brookfields Way, Manvers, Wath, Rotherham, S63 5dl
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council, Planning Department
E65/20
30th September 1993
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG6/16 Printworks
Authorised
Manually positioned to the address or location

Farm
Mouth/Source Wiske Af
Environment Agency, North East Region
Organic Wastes: Other
Not Supplied
13th June 1991
124352
Not Given
Freshwater Stream/River
Not Given
Category 1 - Major Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Industrial Premises
Bolton Bridge B6098 /, Road Bridge Dearne 06
Environment Agency, North East Region
Cement/Mortar
Not Supplied
17th January 1994
149700
Not Given
No Pollution
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Industrial Premises
Bolton Bridge B6098 /, Road Bridge Dearne 06
Environment Agency, North East Region
Surface Water
Not Supplied
24th March 1994
150453
Not Given
Groundwater
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Industrial Premises
Bolton Bridge B6098 /, Road Bridge Dearne 06
Environment Agency, North East Region
Surface Water
Not Supplied
27th May 1994
152149
Not Given
Groundwater
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

444600
401200

444878
401442

445450
400408

445001
400601

444800
401000

444700
401100

444500
401100
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

30

30

31

32

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

A7SW
(SW)

A7SW
(SW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A14SW
(SE)

962

966

833

833

601

2

2

2

2

2

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
GQA Grade:
Reach:
Estimated Distance 
(km):
Flow Rate:
Flow Type:
Year:

Name:
Reach:
Estimated Distance:
Positional Accuracy:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:

Scrapyards
River Don At, MEXBOROUGH
Environment Agency, North East Region
Not Given
No Fish Killed
25th June 1996
SH960278
Don
Freshwater Stream/River
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Scrapyards
River Don At, MEXBOROUGH
Environment Agency, North East Region
Not Given
No Pollution Found; No Fish Killed
25th June 1996
SH960278
Don
Freshwater Stream/River
Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Brook_Dyke
River Quality E
Wath_Sewage_Works_River_Dearn
1.8

Flow less than 0.31 cumecs
River
2000

Brook Dike
Wath Sewage Works To River Dearne
1.80
Located by supplier to within 10m
1990
River Quality Biology GQA Grade Not Supplied
1995
River Quality Biology GQA Grade D - Fair
2000
River Quality Biology GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
2002
River Quality Biology GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
2003
River Quality Biology GQA Grade D - Fair
2004
River Quality Biology GQA Grade D - Fair
2005
River Quality Biology GQA Grade D - Fair
2006
River Quality Biology GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
2007
River Quality Biology GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
2008
River Quality Biology GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
2009
River Quality Biology GQA Grade B - Good

Environment Agency - North East Region, Yorkshire Area
23rd October 2001
38649
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Category 4 - No Impact
Located by supplier to within 100m
Inorganic Chemicals/Products: Heavy Metals

444600
399900

444600
399895

444655
401118

444655
401118

446000
400300
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

32

32

32

32

33

34

35

35

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

A14SW
(SE)

A14SW
(SE)

A14SW
(SE)

A14SW
(SE)

A12NW
(W)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

630

630

630

630

789

891

894

894

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:

Environment Agency - North East Region, Yorkshire Area
2nd July 2004
248338
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Category 4 - No Impact
Located by supplier to within 10m
Atmospheric Pollutants And Effects: Chemical Odour

Environment Agency - North East Region, Yorkshire Area
1st July 2004
248195
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Category 4 - No Impact
Located by supplier to within 10m
Atmospheric Pollutants and Effects: Fumes

Environment Agency - North East Region, Yorkshire Area
30th June 2004
248009
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Category 4 - No Impact
Located by supplier to within 10m
Atmospheric Pollutants and Effects: Landfill Odour

Environment Agency - North East Region, Yorkshire Area
23rd October 2001
38547
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Category 4 - No Impact
Located by supplier to within 10m
Inorganic Chemicals/Products: Heavy Metals

Environment Agency - North East Region, Yorkshire Area
6th August 2020
1834337
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Category 4 - No Impact
Located by supplier to within 10m
Atmospheric Pollutants And Effects: Other Atmospheric Pollutant Or Effect

Environment Agency - North East Region, Yorkshire Area
5th October 2001
34858
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Category 4 - No Impact
Located by supplier to within 10m
Organic Chemicals/Products: Hydrocarbons

Environment Agency - North East Region, Yorkshire Area
9th June 2004
242893
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Category 4 - No Impact
Located by supplier to within 10m
Organic Chemicals/Products: Hydrocarbons

Environment Agency - North East Region, Yorkshire Area
11th October 2001
35945
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Category 4 - No Impact
Located by supplier to within 10m
Inorganic Chemicals/Products: Heavy Metals

446017
400268

446017
400268

446017
400268

446017
400268

444541
400733

446202
400065

446240
400123

446240
400123
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

35

36

37

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

A9NE
(SE)

A17SW
(NW)

A9NE
(SE)

A23SE
(N)

A24NW
(N)

A24NW
(NE)

906

933

947

1230

1419

1456

2

2

2

2

2

2

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:
Pollutant:

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Environment Agency - North East Region, Yorkshire Area
24th October 2001
38779
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Category 4 - No Impact
Located by supplier to within 10m
Inorganic Chemicals/Products: Heavy Metals

Environment Agency - North East Region, Yorkshire Area
26th February 2004
219258
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 10m
Inert : Construction / Demolition Material
Specific Waste Materials: Commercial Waste

Environment Agency - North East Region, Yorkshire Area
10th October 2001
35632
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Category 4 - No Impact
Located by supplier to within 10m
Inorganic Chemicals/Products: Heavy Metals

British Coal
2/27/08/022
Not Supplied
Manvers Main Colliery, WATH-UPON-DEARNE
Environment Agency, North East Region
General Industrial
Not Supplied
Surface
10583
3750450
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Gateways Fuels Ltd
2/27/08/127
1
Inland Water - Tributary Of River Dearne
Environment Agency, North East Region
Mineral Products: Dust Suppression
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Surface
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Manvers Depot, Common Lane, Bolton Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham
01 January
31 December
2nd August 2002
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

A Ogden & Sons Ltd
2/27/08/120
101
River Dearne
Environment Agency, North East Region
Mineral Products: General Use(High Loss)
Water may be abstracted from a river or stream reach, or a row of wellpoints
Surface
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Common Lane Off Mexborough Road, Near Bolton -On -Dearne
01 January
31 December
15th March 2000
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

446237
400093

444478
401005

446287
400099

445400
401900

445900
402000

446000
402000
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

A24NW
(NE)

A24NW
(NE)

A24NW
(N)

A24NW
(N)

1456

1456

1546

1546

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:

Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:

Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

A Ogden & Sons Ltd
2/27/08/120
100
River Dearne
Environment Agency, North East Region
Mineral Products: General Use(High Loss)
Water may be abstracted from a river or stream reach, or a row of wellpoints
Surface
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Common Lane Off Mexborough Road, Near Bolton -On -Dearne
01 January
31 December
25th June 1997
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

A Ogden & Sons Limited
2/27/08/129
Not Supplied
Common Lane, Off Mexborough Road, BOLTON UPON DEARNE
Environment Agency, North East Region
General Industrial
Not Supplied
Surface
432
129600
River Stream or Lake; Pump
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

W Nash
2/27/08/125
2
Inland Water - River Dearne
Environment Agency, North East Region
Aquaculture: Make-Up or Top Up Water
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Surface
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
The Area Of Land Near Lowfield Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire
01 January
31 December
30th August 2002
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

W Nash
2/27/08/125
2
River Dearne-Lowfield Lane-Wath On Dearne
Environment Agency, North East Region
Aquaculture: Make-Up or Top Up Water
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Surface
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
The Area Of Land Near Lowfield Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire
01 September
31 March
30th August 2002
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

446000
402000

446000
402000

445970
402110

445970
402110
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

A24NW
(N)

A24NW
(N)

A21SW
(NW)

A21SW
(NW)

1546

1546

1683

1683

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:

Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

W Nash
2/27/08/125
1
River Dearne
Environment Agency, North East Region
Aquaculture: Make-Up or Top Up Water
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Surface
20
2500
The Area Of Land Near Lowfield Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire
01 September
31 March
20th September 1999
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Wendy Nash
2/27/09/175
Not Supplied
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, North East Region
Pond level maintenance
Not Supplied
Surface
875
6125
River Dearne
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Frank Houlgate At Waterfront Golf Ltd
2/27/08/142
4
Knoll Beck - Wath Upon Dearne
Environment Agency, North East Region
Golf Courses: Spray Irrigation - Direct
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Surface
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Manvers Way, Wath Upon Dearne
01 April
31 October
2nd August 2016
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Waterfront Golf Ltd
2/27/08/142
3
Knoll Beck - Wath Upon Dearne
Environment Agency, North East Region
Golf Courses: Spray Irrigation - Direct
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Surface
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Manvers Way, Wath Upon Dearne
01 April
31 October
7th July 2008
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

445970
402110

445970
402110

444030
401700

444030
401700
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

A21SW
(NW)

A21SW
(NW)

A5SW
(SE)

A21SW
(NW)

1683

1683

1937

1986

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Luddington Golf Ltd
2/27/08/142
2
Knoll Beck - Wath Upon Dearne
Environment Agency, North East Region
Golf Courses: Spray Irrigation - Direct
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Surface
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Manuvers Way, Wath Upon Dearne
01 April
31 October
4th June 2008
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Express Park Development Co Ltd
2/27/08/142
1
Knoll Beck - Wath Upon Dearne
Environment Agency, North East Region
Golf Courses: Spray Irrigation - Direct
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Surface
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Manuvers Way, Wath Upon Dearne
01 April
31 October
3rd May 2007
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Hotpoint Limited
2/27/07/021
Not Supplied
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, North East Region
Cooling/Gen Ind.
Not Supplied
Surface
546
196388
Licence Revoked
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Thomas Black Limited
2/27/08/105
Not Supplied
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, North East Region
General Industrial
Not Supplied
Surface
341
22730
Licence Lapsed
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

444030
401700

444030
401700

446500
398900

443740
401820
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

38

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

(E)

A17SW
(NW)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(SW)

A13NE
(SW)

A13NE
(NE)

1999

778

0

0

0

0

2

2

6

6

6

6

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:

Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

Aquifer Designation:

Aquifer Designation:

Trustees Of The Doncaster & Bassettlaw Hospitals Nhs Trust
2/27/08/135
1
Borehole-Coal Measures-Mexborough
Environment Agency, North East Region
Hospitals: Drinking; Cooking; Sanitary; Washing; (Small Garden)
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Montague Hospital,Adwick Lane,Mexborough
01 January
31 December
1st April 2008
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Ceridec Ltd
THE FOUNDARY, COMMON LANE, WATH-UPON-DEARNE, ROTHERHAM,
SOUTH YORKSHIRE, S63 7DY
Environment Agency, North East Region
AH0262
18th November 1992
Permissions or amendments to discharge under the Water Industry Act 1991 
Processes which result in the discharge of Special Category effluents under 
The Trade Effluents (Prescribed Processes and Substances) Regulations
Application cancelled
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Secondary Bedrock Aquifer - High Vulnerability

High

Productive Bedrock Aquifer, Productive Superficial Aquifer
Low
Well Connected Fractures
<300 mm/year
>70%
<90%

3-10m

No Data

Secondary Bedrock Aquifer - High Vulnerability

High

Productive Bedrock Aquifer, No Superficial Aquifer
Low
Well Connected Fractures
<300 mm/year
>70%
<90%

3-10m

No Data

Secondary Aquifer - A

Secondary Aquifer - A

None

None

None

None

447450
400660

444613
400925

445431
400633

445386
400582

445386
400582

445431
400633
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(NE)

129

139

153

171

175

181

199

202

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
9.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Don and Rother
1

Inland river
15.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Don and Rother
1

Inland river
18.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Don and Rother
1

Inland river
4.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Don and Rother
1

Inland river
27.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Don and Rother
1

Inland river
13.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Don and Rother
1

Inland river
61.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Don and Rother
1

Inland river
0.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Don and Rother
1

None

None

445552
400692

445560
400697

445572
400706

445588
400716

445591
400719

445595
400723

445632
400675

445614
400734
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A13NE
(NE)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A14SW
(E)

A12NE
(NW)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A14SW
(E)

203

306

326

327

330

398

429

431

500

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
8.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Don and Rother
1

Inland river
46.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Don and Rother
1

Inland river
4.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Don and Rother
1

Inland river
98.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Don and Rother
1

Inland river
130.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Don and Rother
1

Inland river
105.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Don and Rother
1

Inland river
955.6
On ground surface
True
Brook Dike
Don and Rother
1

Inland river
769.5
On ground surface
True
Brook Dike
Don and Rother
1

Inland river
216.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Don and Rother
1

445615
400734

445435
400191

445479
400179

445483
400179

445781
400510

444997
400846

445364
401098

445362
401100

445934
400412
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

56

57

58

59

60

61

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A17SE
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17NW
(NW)

A17NW
(NW)

604

918

943

946

960

964

7

7

7

7

7

7

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
38.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Don and Rother
1

Inland river
657.1
On ground surface
True
Brook Dike
Don and Rother
1

Inland river
4.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Don and Rother
1

Inland river
70.0
On ground surface
True
Brook Dike
Don and Rother
1

Inland river
8.6
On ground surface
True
Brook Dike
Don and Rother
1

Inland river
8.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Don and Rother
1

444948
401100

444562
401132

444581
401203

444577
401202

444610
401266

444603
401263
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

62

63

64

65

66

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

A9NW
(SE)

A13NW
(N)

A13NE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SW
(NW)

587

89

142

314

390

-

2

2

2

2

Site Name:
Location:
Authority:
Ground Water:
Surface Water:
Geology:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Queen Street Tip
SWINTON, Yorks
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Potential threat to ground water
Potential threat to surface water
N/A
Positioned by the supplier
Derived

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council
Manvers Way - Doncaster Road, Wath upon Dearne
Former Chock Site adjacent to Doncaster Road
Bailey House, Rawmarsh Road, Rotherham
As Supplied
EAHLD04436
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Deposited Waste included Inert Waste

0
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
WD2 R19, 4400/R19, WD2R19

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council
Manvers Way - Bolton Road, Wath on Dearne
Manvers Coking Plant Site
Bailey House, Rawmarsh Road, Rotherham
As Supplied
EAHLD04437
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Deposited Waste included Inert Waste

0
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
WD2 R15, 4400/R15, WD2R15

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council
Managed workshops, Bolton Road, Wath upon Dearne
Land adjacent to Bolton Road
Bailey House, Rawmarsh Road, Rotherham
As Supplied
EAHLD04438
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Deposited Waste included Inert Waste

0
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
WD2 R18, 4400/R18, WD2R18

Not Supplied
Doncaster Road, Wath Upon Dearne
Former Manvers Main Colliery / Known as site E
Department of Engineering, Bailey House, Rawmarsh Road, Rotherham
As Supplied
EAHLD04435
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Deposited Waste included Inert and Special Waste

0
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
WD2R21, 4400/R21, 82689/D

445887
400151

445338
400742

445403
400811

445470
400975

445134
400972
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

67

68

69

70

71

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

A14SW
(E)

A9NW
(SE)

A9SW
(SE)

A14SW
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

488

583

837

482

379

2

2

2

2

2

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Name:
Licence Number:
Location:

Licence Holder:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:

Licence Number:
Location:
Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Mexbrough Rural District Council
Mexborough
Wath Road
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD04452
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied

0
Not Supplied
4400/0370
Not Supplied
MB1441, 4400/(76)D, 4400/R1134

Not Supplied
Swinton, Yorkshire
Council Tip
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD31829
31st December 1966
Not Supplied
Deposited Waste included Commercial Waste

0
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
674
Not Supplied

Swinton Urban District Council
Swinton
Bow Broom Queen Street
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD34977
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Deposited Waste included Inert, Commercial and Household Waste, and 
Liquid Sludge
0
Not Supplied
4400/0162
Not Supplied
Not Supplied

Mexborough Landfill
61562
V H E CONSTRUCTION PLC, Former Railway Cutting, Wath Road, 
Mexborough, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S64 9RQ
V H E Construction Plc
Environment Agency - North East Region, Yorkshire Area
Household, Commercial And Industrial Waste Landfills
Not Supplied
Closure
27th January 1997
Positioned by the supplier
As Supplied

401754
Unit 1, Adwick Park, Manvers, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 5AB
E L G Utica Alloys Limited
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - North East Region, Yorkshire Area
Metal Recycling Sites (Mixed)
Modified
5th March 2015
24th April 2019
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

445919
400403

445870
400138

445956
399868

445857
400284

445706
400262
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

72

73

74

75

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

A18SW
(N)

A14SW
(SE)

A18NE
(N)

A17SE
(NW)

391

626

630

732

2

2

2

2

Licence Number:
Location:

Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Licence Number:
Location:

Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Licence Number:
Location:

Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Licence Number:
Location:
Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

103028
Unit B, Brookfields Park, Manvers Way, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 
5DJ
S 2 S Electronics Ltd
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - North East Region, Yorkshire Area
WEEE treatment facility
Surrendered
29th November 2011
12th March 2013
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
3rd July 2019
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

61562
Former Railway Cutting, Wath Road, Mexborough, Rotherham, South 
Yorkshire, S64 9RQ
V H E Construction Plc
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - North East Region, Yorkshire Area
Household, Commercial And Industrial Waste Landfills
Closed
27th January 1997
30th April 2015
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

103665
Bolton Road W T & R E Facility, Bolton Road, Manvers, Wath Upon Dearne, 
South Yorkshire, S63 2LL
Renewi U K Services Limited
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - North East Region, Yorkshire Area
Treatment - Biological
To PPC
3rd October 2012
20th October 2017
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

405756
Unit 3, Fairfield Ind Est, Manvers Way, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 5DB
S 2 S Electronics Ltd
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - North East Region, Yorkshire Area
WEEE treatment facility
Issued
7th December 2018
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

445361
401059

446003
400248

445400
401300

444788
401123
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

A17SW
(NW)

A14SW
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9SW
(SE)

A13NE
(SW)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(NW)

829

0

260

466

801

836

0

55

177

384

601

2

8

5

5

5

8

-

-

-

-

-

Licence Number:
Location:

Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:

Name:

Location:
Reference:
Authority:
Last Reported 
Status:
Types of Waste:
Date of Closure:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:

Location:
Reference:
Authority:
Last Reported 
Status:
Types of Waste:
Date of Closure:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:

Location:
Reference:
Authority:
Last Reported 
Status:
Types of Waste:
Date of Closure:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

65449
The Foundary, Common Lane, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, South 
Yorkshire, S63 7DX
T K Lynskey ( Excavations ) Ltd
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - North East Region, Yorkshire Area
Household, Commercial And Industrial Transfer Stations
Issued
15th February 2007
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Rotherham Borough Council
 - Has supplied landfill data

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
 - Has supplied landfill data

Wath Road, Mexborough
76
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Services
Unknown

Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Positioned by the supplier
Good

Wath Road, Mexborough
76
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Services
Unknown

Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Positioned by the supplier
Good

Bow Broom, Queen Street, Swinton
12
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
Closed

Domestic, Canal Dredgings
Not Supplied
Positioned by the supplier
Moderate

SW
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1988

NE
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1988

N
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1988

N
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1988

NW
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1988

444572
400959

445386
400582

445689
400702

445872
400343

446139
400133

445956
399869

445386
400582

445477
400692

445358
400843

445273
401034

445065
401175
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

A17SE
(NW)

A17NE
(NW)

A12NW
(W)

A23SE
(N)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SE
(S)

A13SW
(W)

A9NW
(SE)

A17SE
(NW)

A18NW
(N)

A17NE
(NW)

A18NW
(N)

A17SE
(NW)

A9NW
(SE)

A12NW
(W)

A9SW
(SE)

A23SW
(N)

A18NE
(N)

710

717

915

967

0

0

30

620

702

705

711

729

733

818

852

856

945

955

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

NW
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1989

NW
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1988

W
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1989

N
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1988

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1956

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1956

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1956

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1956

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1938

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1956

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1956

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1938

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1893

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1956

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1956

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1893

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1905

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1905

444983
401254

445021
401284

444448
400860

445640
401606

445356
400536

445401
400510

445291
400577

445905
400122

445000
401254

445186
401343

445000
401265

445339
401397

444889
401218

446006
399941

444505
400835

445965
399850

445284
401609

445664
401587
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

103

104

105

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Landfill Sites

A18SW
(N)

A13NW
(NW)

A18SE
(N)

343

353

394

2

2

2

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:

Licence Easting:
Licence Northing:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:
Authorised Waste

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:

Licence Easting:
Licence Northing:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:
Authorised Waste

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:

Licence Easting:
Licence Northing:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:
Authorised Waste

Rotherham M.B.C.
WD 2 R15
Manvers Coking Plant Site, Bolton Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire
445300
401000
As Site Address
Environment Agency - North East Region, Ridings Area
Landfill
Very Large (Equal to or greater than 250,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Licence lapsed/cancelled/defunct/not applicable/surrenderedCancelled
1st June 1989
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Applicable
Colliery Shales,Sandy Clays,Silt,Ash

Rotherham M.B.C.
WD 2 R19
Manvers Phase 3 - Site D, Doncaster Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire
445100
400900
As Site Address
Environment Agency - North East Region, Ridings Area
Landfill
Very Large (Equal to or greater than 250,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Licence lapsed/cancelled/defunct/not applicable/surrenderedCancelled
1st June 1991
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Applicable
Inert Material
Top/Subsoil

Rotherham M.B.C.
WD 2 R18
Adj. Managed Workshops, Bolton Road, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire
445500
401050
As Site Address
Environment Agency - North East Region, Ridings Area
Landfill
Very Large (Equal to or greater than 250,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Licence lapsed/cancelled/defunct/not applicable/surrenderedCancelled
1st January 1991
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Applicable
Inert Materials
Top/Subsoil

445300
401000

445100
400900

445500
401050
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

106

107

108

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

A17SE
(NW)

A9NW
(SE)

A17SE
(NW)

494

648

655

2

2

2

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:

Licence Easting:
Licence Northing:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:
Authorised Waste

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Licence Easting:
Licence Northing:
Operator Location:

Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:
Authorised Waste

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Licence Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

Rotherham M.B.C.
WD 2 R21
Former Manvers Colliery Site E, Doncaster Road, Wath Upon Dearne, 
Rotherham, South Yorkshire
445000
401000
As Site Address
Environment Agency - North East Region, Ridings Area
Landfill
Very Small (Less than 10,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Licence lapsed/cancelled/defunct/not applicable/surrenderedCancelled
1st September 1991
Not Given

Not Given

Approximate location provided by supplier
Not Applicable
Inert Sub/Topsoil

V.H.E. Construction Plc
WD20 R1134 MOD 1
Wath Road (Railway Cutting), Mexborough, South Yorkshire
446000
400200
Shafton Business Park, Brierley Road, Shafton, BARNSLEY, South Yorkshire,
S72 8SP
Environment Agency - North East Region, Ridings Area
Landfill - Railway cutting
Very Large (Equal to or greater than 250,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Operational as far as is knownOperational
27th January 1997
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Applicable
Contaminated Land &
Contaminated Material
Difficult Wastes (As In Wmp.26)
Industrial Wastes Including
Spec.Waste (Epa'90:S62/1996 Regs)

National Smokeless Fuels
WD20 R   9 (II)
Manvers Coking Works, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire
As Site Address
Environment Agency - North East Region, Ridings Area
Transfer
Very Small (Less than 10,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Licence lapsed/cancelled/defunct/not applicable/surrenderedCancelled
1st July 1983
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Applicable
Bid Plant Sludge
Lime Sludge
Liquids In Containers Over 4l Cap.
Slurry In Containers Over 4l Cap.

445000
401000

446000
400200

445000
401200
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

109
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

A17SE
(NW)

655 2Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Licence Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

National Smokeless Fuels
WD20 R   9 (I)
Manvers Coking Works, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire
As Site Address
Environment Agency - North East Region, Ridings Area
Storage
Very Small (Less than 10,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Licence lapsed/cancelled/defunct/not applicable/surrenderedCancelled
1st January 1978
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Applicable
Contaminated Rubbish
General Cleanings And
Tar Sludges
Liquids In Containers Over 4l Cap.
Slurry In Containers Over 4l Cap.

445000
401200



Order Number: 336750481_1_1        Date: 26-Feb-2024 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 35 of 68

Hazardous Substances

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

110

110

111

112

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A17SW
(NW)

194

203

145

778

9

9

10

10

Name:
Location:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Application Ref:
Hazardous 
Substance:
Maximum Quantity:
Application date:
Decision:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Application Ref:
Hazardous 
Substance:
Maximum Quantity:
Application date:
Decision:
Positional Accuracy:

Cert Octavian Plc
Unit 3, Ardwick Park, Manvers, South Yorkshire, S63 5ab
Not Supplied
Lower Tier
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Cert Octavian Plc
Unit 3, Ardwick Park, Manvers, South Yorkshire, S63 5AB
4161814
Lower Tier
Active
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Cert Octavian Plc
Unit 3 Adwick Park, Manvers, S63 5ab
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council
RB2009/0343
Liquefied extremely flammable gas (including LPG) and natural gas (whether 
liquefied or not)
113
20th March 2009
New application granted conditionallyGranted
Manually positioned to the address or location

Tk Lynskey Excavations Ltd
The Foundry, Common Lane, Wath-Upon-Dearne
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council
Rb2005/1533
Unknown at time of report

0
Not Supplied
Unknown at time of reportUnknown
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

445606
400428

445621
400434

445577
400472

444615
400931



Order Number: 336750481_1_1        Date: 26-Feb-2024 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 36 of 68

Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

113

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

A13NE
(SW)

A13NE
(SW)

A13NE
(NE)

A18SE
(N)

A12SW
(W)

A18NE
(N)

A13NW
(NW)

0

0

0

330

810

847

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Description:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Pennine Middle Coal Measures Formation And South Wales Middle Coal 
Measures Formation (Undifferentiated)

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

Manvers Main Colliery No.1 Pit, No. 1 Shaft
Wath-Upon-Dearne, Wath-Upon-Dearne, South Yorkshire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
174777
Underground
Ceased
British Coal - South Yorkshire Area
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Pennine Coal Measures Group
Coal - Deep
Located by supplier to within 10m

445386
400582

445386
400582

445422
400660

445386
401000

444500
400500

445542
401504

445343
400637
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

113

114

115

116

117

118

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A18SW
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A17SE
(NW)

23

44

226

314

417

619

1

1

1

1

1

1

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Manvers Main Colliery No.4 Pit
Wath-Upon-Dearne, Wath-Upon-Dearne, South Yorkshire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
174778
Underground
Ceased
British Coal - South Yorkshire Area
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Pennine Coal Measures Group
Coal - Deep
Located by supplier to within 10m

Manvers Main Colliery
Wath-Upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
1462
Underground
Ceased
British Coal - South Yorkshire Area
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Pennine Coal Measures Group
Coal - Deep
Located by supplier to within 10m

Wath Crossing Brick Shed
Wath-Upon-Dearne, South Yorkshire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
108147
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Quaternary
Alluvium
Common Clay and Shale
Located by supplier to within 10m

Manvers Main Brickworks
Wath-Upon-Dearne, South Yorkshire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
13089
Opencast
Ceased
Manvers Main Collieries Ltd.
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Pennine Middle Coal Measures Formation
Common Clay and Shale
Located by supplier to within 10m

Manvers Main Brick Works
Wath-Upon-Dearne, South Yorkshire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
108173
Opencast
Ceased
Manvers Main Collieries Ltd.
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Pennine Middle Coal Measures Formation
Common Clay and Shale
Located by supplier to within 10m

Manvers Main Colliery No. 2 Pit, No3 Shaft
Wath-Upon-Dearne, Wath-Upon-Dearne, South Yorkshire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
174779
Underground
Ceased
British Coal - South Yorkshire Area
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Pennine Coal Measures Group
Coal - Deep
Located by supplier to within 10m

445366
400678

445294
400651

445251
400848

445320
400975

445478
401078

444884
401061
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

118

119

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Man-Made Mining Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

A17SE
(NW)

A12NW
(W)

A13NE
(SW)

A13NE
(SW)

A18SE
(N)

A13NE
(SW)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(SW)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NW
(N)

636

939

0

0

330

0

0

0

0

0

126

1

1

11

-

12

1

1

1

1

1

1

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Description:

Mining Evidence:
Source:
Boundary Quality:

Easting:
Northing:
Distance:
Quadrant Reference:
Quadrant Reference:
Bearing Ref:
Cavity Type:
Commodity:
Solid Geology Detail:
Superficial Geology 
Detail:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Manvers Main Colliery No 2 Pit
Wath-Upon-Dearne, South Yorkshire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
13094
Underground
Ceased
British Coal - South Yorkshire Area
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Pennine Middle Coal Measures Formation
Coal - Deep
Located by supplier to within 10m

Common Bridge
Wath-Upon-Dearne, South Yorkshire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
108172
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Oaks Rock
Sandstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

In an area which may be affected by coal mining activity.  It is recommended 
that a coal mining report is obtained from the Coal Authority.  Contact details 
are included in the Useful Contacts section of this report.

Inconclusive Coal Mining
Ove Arup & Partners
As Supplied

445400
401000
330
A18
SE
N
Not supplied
Fireclay
No Details
No Details

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No data available

No data available

No Hazard

444898
401099

444429
400883

445386
400582

445386
400582

445400
401000

445386
400582

445431
400633

445431
400633

445386
400582

445433
400557

445376
400794
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

A13NE
(SW)

A13NE
(SW)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NE
(SW)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NW
(N)

A13NE
(SW)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(SW)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(SW)

0

0

0

0

0

126

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Affected Area:

Source:

Affected Area:

Source:

Protection Measure:

Source:

Protection Measure:

Source:

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

The property is in an Intermediate probability radon area (1 to 3% of homes 
are estimated to be at or above the Action Level).
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

The property is in a Lower probability radon area (less than 1% of homes are 
estimated to be at or above the Action Level).
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new 
dwellings or extensions
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new 
dwellings or extensions
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

445386
400582

445386
400582

445433
400557

445386
400582

445431
400633

445376
400794

445386
400582

445431
400633

445450
400582

445386
400582

445450
400582

445386
400582
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

120

121

122

122

122

122

122

122

122

122

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13NE
(N)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

45

112

142

145

156

158

158

158

159

159

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

E-On
Unit 1, Callflex Business Park, Golden Smithies Lane, Wath-upon-Dearne, 
Rotherham, S63 7ER
Electricity Companies
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Morphy Richards
Innovate Office Building, Adwick Park, Rotherham, S63 5AB
Electrical Goods Sales, Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Parker
First Floor Office 21, Manvers House, Pioneer Close, Rotherham, S63 7JZ
Air Conditioning Equipment & Systems
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Forde
Manvers House,Pioneer Close, Wath-Upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South 
Yorkshire, S63 7JZ
Under Floor Heating
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Parker Hannifin
Manvers House, Pioneer Close, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7JZ
Air Conditioning Equipment & Systems
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Ham Baker Adams Ltd
Office 21,Manvers House,Pioneer Cl, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South 
Yorkshire, S63 7JZ
Engineers - General
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Beck & Pollitzer Ltd
Manvers Ho,Pioneer Clo, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, 
S63 7JZ
Engineering Machine Services
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Fluid Systems Partners Uk Ltd
Manvers Ho,Pioneer Clo, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, 
S63 7JZ
Hydraulic Systems & Equipment Manufacturers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Unique Forms Ltd
Manvers House, Pioneer Close, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South 
Yorkshire, S63 7JZ
Printers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Van Thiel United Ltd
Manvers House, Pioneer Close, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South 
Yorkshire, S63 7JZ
Scaffolding & Work Platforms
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

445385
400714

445553
400498

445512
400776

445510
400781

445522
400786

445522
400788

445522
400788

445522
400788

445522
400789

445522
400789
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

122

122

123

124

125

126

126

126

126

126

127

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NW
(NW)

159

159

150

167

185

188

188

189

205

221

198

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Van Thiel United
19, Manvers House, Pioneer Close, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South 
Yorkshire, S63 7JZ
Scaffolding & Work Platforms
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Energtix Ltd
Manvers House, Pioneer Close, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South 
Yorkshire, S63 7JZ
Firework Stockists
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Peplows
Wath Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7FU
Concrete Products
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Manvers Automotive Repair Specialists
MANVERS PARK, WATH-UPON-DEARNE, MANVERS, ROTHERHAM, S63 
7EW
Garage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Martek Marine
Renaissance House, Adwick Park, Manvers, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, 
S63 5NB
Marine Equipment & Supplies
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

European Filter Solutions Ltd
Unit 3, Innovate Park, Adwick Park, Manvers, Rotherham, S63 5AB
Water Softeners
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Proviso Systems
UNIT 3, INNOVATE PARK, ADWICK PARK, MANVERS, ROTHERHAM, S63 
5AB
Temperature Monitoring Systems Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

E L G Utica Alloys
Unit 1 Adwick Park, Manvers, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 5AB
Alloys
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Vibrotech
3A, INNOVATE WORKSPACE, ADWICK PARK, MANVERS, ROTHERHAM, 
S63 5AB
Engineers - General
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Powerlogic
4C, INNOVATE WORKSPACE, ADWICK PARK, MANVERS, ROTHERHAM, 
S63 5AB
Mechanical Handling Engineers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Gala Tent Ltd
Unit 10, Farfield Park, Manvers, Rotherham, S63 5DB
Marquee Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

445522
400789

445522
400789

445552
400743

445470
400343

445636
400524

445577
400403

445577
400403

445577
400402

445609
400413

445592
400372

445279
400834
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

127

127

127

127

127

128

128

129

130

131

131

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(N)

198

198

199

199

199

205

207

221

227

231

251

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Gala Graphics
Unit 10, Farfield Park, Manvers, Rotherham, S63 5DB
Printers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Gala Tent
UNIT 10, FARFIELD PARK, MANVERS, ROTHERHAM, S63 5DB
Marquee Manufacturers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Gala Graphics
Unit 10, Farfield Park, Manvers, Rotherham, S63 5DB
Printers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Gala Graphics
Unit 10, Farfield Park, Manvers, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 5DB
Printers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Delfa Technologies Ltd
Unit 10, Farfield Park, Manvers, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 5DB
Refrigeration Equipment - Commercial
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Hope Construction Materials
Wath Road, Wath-Upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 7EF
Sand, Gravel & Other Aggregates
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Breedon Wath Upon Dearne Concrete Plant
Wath Road, Wath-Upon-Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7EF
Sand, Gravel & Other Aggregates
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Manvers Motor Co
Manvers Centre, Golden Smithies Lane, Rotherham, S63 7ER
Car Dealers - Used
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Martek Lifecare
Unit 6a, Innovate Park, Adwick Park, Manvers, Rotherham, S63 5AB
Distribution Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Umicore
20, Manvers House, Pioneer Close, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South 
Yorkshire, S63 7JZ
Non-Ferrous Metals
Inactive
Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address

Dielind Ltd
Unit 1, Bolton Road Workshops, Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, 
Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 7JY
Heat Treatment - Metals
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

445279
400834

445279
400834

445279
400834

445279
400834

445279
400834

445142
400705

445143
400712

445424
400275

445567
400340

445458
400891

445427
400919



Order Number: 336750481_1_1        Date: 26-Feb-2024 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 43 of 68

Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

131

131

132

132

132

132

132

132

133

134

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NW
(NW)

251

251

267

294

298

301

301

305

269

284

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Inmart Steel
Unit 2, Bolton Road Workshops, Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, 
Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 7JY
Wrought Ironwork
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

M J O Services
Unit 1, Bolton Road Workshops, Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, 
Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 7JY
Gas Suppliers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Automotive Developments
Unit 8,Bolton Road Workshops,Bolton Rd, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire, S63 7JY
Car Dealers - Used
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Central Repair Centre
Unit 5f, Bolton Road Business Park, Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, 
Rotherham, S63 7JY
Garage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Subli Blanks Ltd
Unit 5a, Bolton Road Workshops, Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, 
Rotherham, S63 7JY
Printers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Quality Foods Ltd
Unit 5/C, Bolton Road Workshops, Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, 
Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 7JY
Meat Product Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Uk Labs Direct
Unit 5D,Bolton Rd, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 7JY
Laboratory Equipment, Instruments & Supplies
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Central Repair Centre
Unit 5/F, Bolton Road Workshops, Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, 
Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 7JY
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Kerrys Blinds
Unit 5/A, Innovate Park, Adwick Park, Manvers, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, 
S63 5AB
Blinds, Awnings & Canopies
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Tarmac Topmix Ltd
Silicon House,Farfield Pk, Manvers, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 5DB
Concrete & Mortar Ready Mixed
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

445433
400918

445427
400919

445481
400924

445476
400952

445464
400959

445457
400964

445464
400963

445480
400963

445617
400330

445212
400893
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

135

135

135

135

135

136

136

137

137

137

137

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

291

291

291

291

292

307

307

314

314

315

315

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Instant Print
Unit A, Brookfields Park, Manvers Way, Manvers, Rotherham, S63 5DR
Printers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Bluetree Connect
Unit A, Brookfields Park, Manvers Way, Manvers, Rotherham, S63 5DR
Printers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Route 1 Print
Unit A, Brookfields Park, Manvers Way, Manvers, Rotherham, S63 5DR
Printers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Kingsbury Press
UNIT A BROOKFIELDS PARK, MANVERS WAY, WATH-UPON-DEARNE, 
ROTHERHAM, S63 5DR
Printers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Instantprint
Unit A, Brookfields Park, Manvers Way, Manvers, Rotherham, S63 5DR
Printers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Lenzkes
Unit 24, Farfield Park, Manvers, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 5DB
Distribution Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Lenzkes Clamping Tools
Unit 24, Farfield Park, Manvers, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 5DB
Engineers - General
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Sub Zero Climate Control
Unit 12, Bolton Road Workshops, Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, 
Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 7JY
Air Conditioning Equipment & Systems
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Forza Composite Doors
Unit 12,Bolton Road Workshops,Bolton Rd, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire, S63 7JY
Door Manufacturers - Domestic
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Russell Metalcraft
Unit 13, Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 
7JY
Wrought Ironwork
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Rexon
Unit 10, Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 
7JY
Woodworking Machinery
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

445316
400951

445316
400951

445316
400951

445316
400951

445316
400951

445134
400869

445134
400869

445446
400980

445445
400980

445442
400981

445454
400979
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

137

137

137

137

137

137

137

137

137

137

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

317

333

337

342

342

342

342

342

359

359

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Practice Care Maintenance Services Ltd
Adwick Park,Manvers, Wath-Upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 
7JY
Temperature Monitoring Systems Manufacturers
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Spm International Ltd
Unit 4, Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, ROTHERHAM, South Yorkshire, 
S63 7JY
Wallpapers & Wall Coverings
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

D H P Engineers Ltd
Unit 14, Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 
7JY
Precision Engineers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Architectural Plastering & Building Services
Unit 3, Bolton Road Workshops, Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, 
Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 7JY
Die-Casting Equipment & Services
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Swinton Engine Services
Unit 16, Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 
7JY
Engine Rebuilding & Reconditioning
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

M J O Services
Unit 17/18, Bolton Road Workshops, Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, 
Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 7JY
Machinery - Industrial & Commercial
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Taylors Vac
Unit 19, Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 
7JY
Washing Machines - Servicing & Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

M R J Autos
Unit 19, Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 
7JY
Garage Services
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

House Of Difference
Unit 24/25, Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, 
S63 7JY
Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

The Beard-Green Partnership
Unit 23, Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 
7JY
Jewellery Manufacturers & Repairers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

445450
400982

445495
400989

445470
400998

445458
401006

445461
401005

445458
401006

445449
401007

445449
401007

445461
401022

445464
401022
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

138

138

138

138

139

140

140

141

141

141

142

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A18SW
(NW)

A18SW
(NW)

A18SW
(NW)

A18SW
(NW)

A18SE
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A18SW
(NW)

322

323

323

334

339

348

350

350

362

380

383

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Carl Stahl Evita Ltd
Unit 8,Farfield Pk, Manvers, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 5DB
Lifting Equipment
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Carl Stahl
Unit 8, Farfield Park, Manvers, Rotherham, S63 5DB
Lifting Equipment
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Carl Stahl Lifting Systems Solutions
Unit 8, Farfield Park, Manvers, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 5DB
Lifting Equipment
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Euro Cap Ltd
Unit 7, Farfield Park, Manvers, Rotherham, S63 5DB
Hats & Caps - Manufacturers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Oracle Precision Ltd
UNIT 4, HOUNDHILL PARK, BOLTON ROAD, WATH-UPON-DEARNE, 
ROTHERHAM, S63 7LG
Engineering Machine Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

S 2 S Electronics Ltd
Unit B, Meadows Road, Brookfields Park, Manvers, Rotherham, South 
Yorkshire, S63 5DJ
Electronic Equipment - Manufacturers & Assemblers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

S2s Secure Solutions Ltd
Unit B, Brookfields Park, Manvers Way, Manvers, Rotherham, S63 5DR
Recycling Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Oracle Precision
Unit 2, Paragon Point, Farfield Park, Manvers, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, 
S63 5DB
Precision Engineers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Staircases Handrail Solutions
UNIT 1, PARAGON POINT, FARFIELD PARK, MANVERS, ROTHERHAM, 
S63 5DB
Staircase, Balustrade & Handrail Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Paragon Carpets
Unit 17, Farfield Park, Manvers, Rotherham, S63 5DB
Carpets & Rugs - Manufacturers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Ultra G R P
Farfield Pk, Manvers, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 5DB
Glass Fibre Manufacturers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

445181
400920

445182
400921

445182
400921

445172
400928

445509
400991

445351
401015

445360
401018

445078
400874

445081
400894

445042
400878

445084
400926
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

143

143

143

143

144

145

146

146

147

147

147

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A14SW
(SE)

A18SW
(NW)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

406

406

439

474

430

442

459

468

526

526

529

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Farthings Printers Ltd
Doncaster Road, Wath-Upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 7EL
Printers
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Dearne Valley Printers
Doncaster Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, ROTHERHAM, South Yorkshire, S63 
7EL
Printers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Kwik Fit - Manvers
ADJ 230, OLD DONCASTER ROAD, WATH-UPON-DEARNE, 
ROTHERHAM, S63 7EU
Tyre Dealers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Auto-P-Fect
Old Doncaster Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 
7EU
Mot Testing Centres
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Busy Bees Minimix Concrete
Wath Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, ROTHERHAM, South Yorkshire, S63 7EN
Concrete & Mortar Ready Mixed
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Purex International Ltd
Purex House, Farfield Park, Manvers, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 5DB
Ventilators & Ventilation Systems
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Mexborough Motor Co
Golden Smithies La, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 
7ER
Car Dealers - Used
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Golden Smithies Station
Golden Smithies La, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 
7ER
Garage Services
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Alpha Distribution
Alpha Distribution, Old Doncaster Road, Rotherham, S63 5DB
Sports Equipment Manufacturers & Distributors
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

S G Autos
Old Doncaster Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, ROTHERHAM, South Yorkshire, 
S63 7EU
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Specialist Welded Products
Old Doncaster Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 
7EU
Aluminium Fabricators
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

444970
400815

444970
400815

444938
400825

444902
400827

445842
400366

445070
400991

445305
400044

445303
400036

444847
400833

444867
400875

444852
400851
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

148

149

150

150

151

152

153

154

155

156

156

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A18SE
(N)

A17SE
(NW)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A12NE
(W)

A8NE
(SE)

A17SE
(NW)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

532

582

583

585

602

603

604

613

626

654

655

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Inditherm Plc
Houndhill Park, Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South 
Yorkshire, S63 7LG
Carbon Products
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

S K F Lo Chemists Ltd
Unit 5, Farfield Park, Manvers, Rotherham, S63 5DB
Distribution Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Golden Smithies Motors
Golden Smithies Lane, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 
7ER
Car Dealers - Used
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

J Woodward & Sons
Golden Smithies Service Station,Golden Smithies Lane, Wath-Upon-Dearne, 
Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 7ER
Road Haulage Services
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Dice Energy
Unit B3 The Patrick Tobin Business Park,Bolton Road, Wath-Upon-Dearne, 
Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 7LL
Electricity Companies
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Dyce Energy
Unit B3 First Floor, Patrick Tobin Business Park, Houndhill Park, Rotherham, 
S63 7LL
Gas Suppliers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Bonds Plant & Commercial Refurbishing
Bonds Plant & Commercial Refurbishing,Old Doncaster Rd, Wath-upon-
Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 7EU
Plant & Machinery Repairs
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Tune Up
52, Cresswell Road, Swinton, Mexborough, South Yorkshire, S64 8PA
Car Engine Tuning & Diagnostic Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Forecourt Installation Services
UNITS 8, SILVERWOOD COURT, FARFIELD PARK, MANVERS, 
ROTHERHAM, S63 5DB
Oil Companies
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Firstline Services
Wath Rd, Mexborough, South Yorkshire, S64 9HD
Mot Testing Centres
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Intake Seven
Wath Road, Mexborough, South Yorkshire, S64 9HD
Petrol Filling Stations
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

445520
401187

444891
401012

445300
399919

445313
399915

445552
401251

445631
401229

444762
400826

445659
399939

444803
400967

446032
400243

446027
400233
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

156

157

157

158

159

160

160

161

161

161

162

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A14SW
(SE)

A12NE
(W)

A12NE
(W)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A12NW
(W)

657

657

662

659

665

678

714

724

770

770

732

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Hayselden Enterprises
Wath Road, Mexborough, South Yorkshire, S64 9HD
Mot Testing Centres
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

T & C Site Services Ltd
Old Doncaster Rd, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 
7EU
Tyre Dealers
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

D & G Motors
Old Doncaster Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7EE
Garage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Industrial Oven Spares & Services
Unit 4, Silverwood Court, Farfield Park, Manvers, Rotherham, S63 5DB
Oven Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Intelligent Metal Solutions Ltd
Farfield Park,Manvers Way, Manvers, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 5DB
Metal Products - Fabricated
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Business Energy Direct
Unit 6, Enterprise Court, Farfield Park, Manvers, Rotherham, South Yorkshire,
S63 5DB
Gas Suppliers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Pj Electronics Uk Ltd
Unit 3, Farfield Park, Manvers, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 5DB
Electronic Component Manufacturers & Distributors
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Jet Petrol Station
Wath Road, Mexborough, South Yorkshire, S64 9HD
Petrol Filling Stations
Active
Manually positioned to the address or location

Ideal Car Repairs
Wath Road, Mexborough, South Yorkshire, S64 9HD
Mot Testing Centres
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Mexborough Motor Co
Wath Road, Mexborough, South Yorkshire, S64 9HD
Car Dealers - Used
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Dearne Bodyworks
Rotherham, S63 7EU
Car Body Repairs
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

446042
400257

444714
400850

444707
400844

444755
400950

444833
401073

444836
401096

444808
401118

446088
400200

446124
400169

446124
400169

444636
400854
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

163

163

164

165

166

167

168

168

169

170

171

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A14SE
(E)

A17SW
(NW)

A12NW
(W)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A14SE
(E)

A9SE
(SE)

A17SW
(NW)

740

741

752

756

795

860

870

873

903

908

913

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

D & G Utilitys Ltd
Unit 13, Farfield Park, Manvers, Rotherham, S63 5DB
Engineers - General
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Santoro London
Unit 13, Farfield Park, Manvers, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 5DB
Greeting Card Publishers & Wholesalers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Aspen House Hospital
Manvers Road, MEXBOROUGH, South Yorkshire, S64 9EX
Hospitals
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Ceridec Ltd
Ceridec Ltd, Common Lane, Rotherham, S63 7DX
Printers - Glass, Metal, Plastics Etc.
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Automobile Repair Services
Unit 2 Common Lane, Wath-Upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 
7DX
Garage Services
Active
Manually positioned to the address or location

D A C Handling Ltd
1,Farfield Pk,Manvers Way, Manvers, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 5AA
Fork Lift Trucks
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Richford Motor Services Ltd
Unit 12, Farfield Park, Manvers, Rotherham, S63 5DB
Car Breakdown & Recovery Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

M J M Toolmaking Ltd
UNIT 11B, FARFIELD PARK, MANVERS, ROTHERHAM, S63 5DB
Plastics - Injection Moulding
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Pressed 4 Time
39, Sycamore Road, Mexborough, South Yorkshire, S64 9EW
Ironing & Home Laundry Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Schofield'S Reclamation Ltd
The Bungalow, Queen Street, Swinton, Mexborough, S64 8PG
Builders' Merchants
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Alfred H Knight
UNIT 1 TEMPLE HOUSE, FARFIELD PARK, MANVERS, ROTHERHAM, S63
5DB
Laboratories
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

444725
401056

444725
401056

446187
400386

444657
400971

444579
400883

444718
401236

444607
401113

444616
401132

446314
400276

446090
399899

444644
401233
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

172

172

172

173

174

174

175

176

177

178

179

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

A17NE
(NW)

A17NE
(NW)

A17NE
(NW)

A17NE
(NW)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A3NW
(S)

A9NE
(SE)

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(SE)

922

925

925

924

938

955

967

723

167

187

227

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

13

13

13

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Vanacomm
UNIT 7, BROOKFIELDS WAY, MANVERS, WATH-UPON-DEARNE, 
ROTHERHAM, S63 5DL
Printers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Garnett Dickinson Group
Unit 7, Brookfields Way, Manvers, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 5DL
Printers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Garnett Motor Company
Unit 7, Brookfields Way, Manvers, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 5DL
Mot Testing Centres
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Howcroft Group
Unit 9b,Brookfields Way, Manvers, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 5DL
T-Shirts
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

P L S Manvers Autos
Units 5 6 & 7,Old Doncaster Rd, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South 
Yorkshire, S63 7EU
Tyre Dealers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Manves Autos
Old Doncaster Rd, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 
7EU
Car & Commercial Repairs
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Your Treasured Memories Ltd
38, Far Golden Smithies, Swinton, Mexborough, South Yorkshire, S64 8DE
Photographic Processors
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Intake 7
Wath Road ,  , Mexborough, South Yorkshire, S64 9HD
JET
Petrol Station
Open
Manually positioned to the address or location

Manvers Automotive Repair Specialists
Manvers Park, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7EW
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Lenzkes
Universal House, Adwick Park, Manvers, Rotherham, S63 5NB
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Martek Lifecare
Unit 6a Innovate Park, Adwick Park, Manvers, Rotherham, S63 5AB
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

444877
401437

444878
401442

444878
401442

444810
401397

444408
400810

444390
400812

445132
399564

446089
400203

445470
400343

445638
400520

445567
400339
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

180

180

180

180

180

181

181

181

181

182

183

184

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

294

341

342

342

381

430

439

474

480

526

533

578

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Central Repair Centre
Unit 5f, Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7JY
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Swinton Engine Services
16 Bolton Road,, Wath-Upon-Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63 7JY
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

M R J Autos
Unit 19, Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7JY
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

M R J Autos
Unit 19, Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7JY
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Inmart Steel Ltd
Unit 32, Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7JY
Construction Services
Metalworkers Including Blacksmiths
Positioned to address or location

Kwik-Fit (GB) Limited
Old Doncaster Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7EU
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Kwik-Fit (GB) Limited
Adj 230, Old Doncaster Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7EU
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Auto-p-fect
Old Doncaster Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7EU
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Autopfect
Bosch, Old Doncaster Road, Rotherham, S63 7EE
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

S G Autos
Old Doncaster Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7EU
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

S K F Lo Chemists Ltd
Unit 5, Farfield Park, Manvers, Rotherham, S63 5DB
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Belstane Marketing Ltd
Unit 18, Farfield Park, Manvers, Rotherham, S63 5DB
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

445476
400952

445460
401004

445449
401007

445449
401007

445464
401044

444955
400836

444938
400824

444902
400827

444894
400826

444866
400875

444986
401039

444884
400999
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

185

185

186

187

187

187

187

188

188

188

188

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A9NW
(SE)

A12NE
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

583

585

655

659

730

732

795

742

768

770

771

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Golden Smithies Garage
Golden Smithies Lane, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7EP
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

J Woodward & Sons
Golden Smithies Service Station, Golden Smithies Lane, Wath-Upon-Dearne, 
Rotherham, S63 7ER
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Car Wash
Wath Road, Mexborough, S64 9HD
Personal, Consumer and other Services
Vehicle Cleaning Services
Positioned to address or location

D & G Motors
Old Doncaster Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7EE
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Dearne Bodyworks
161-165 Doncaster Rd, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S63
7EU
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Dearne Bodyworks
161-165 Old Doncaster Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7EU
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Automobile Repair Services
Unit 2 Common Lane, Wath-Upon-Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7DX
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Jet Intake 7
Wath Road, Mexborough, S64 9HD
Personal, Consumer and other Services
Vehicle Cleaning Services
Positioned to address or location

Hayselden Enterprises
Wath Road, Mexborough, S64 9HD
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Ideal Car Repairs
Wath Road, Mexborough, S64 9HD
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Ideal Car Repairs
Wath Road, Mexborough, S64 9HD
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

445300
399919

445313
399915

446027
400233

444710
400844

444640
400858

444636
400854

444579
400883

446101
400186

446122
400171

446124
400169

446124
400169
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

189

190

190

191

192

193

193

193

194

194

194

194

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Education and Health

Points of Interest - Education and Health

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

A17NE
(NW)

A14SE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A13NW
(NW)

A13SW
(W)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

925

752

752

78

96

159

159

169

176

180

180

192

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Garnett Motor Company
Unit 7, Brookfields Way, Manvers, Rotherham, S63 5DL
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Cambian Healthcare
Manvers Road, Mexborough, S64 9EX
Health Practitioners and Establishments
Hospitals
Positioned to address or location

Aspen Lodge
Aspen Lodge, Manvers Road, Mexborough, S64 9EX
Health Practitioners and Establishments
Hospitals
Positioned to address or location

Business Park
S63
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Biogas Power Station
S63
Industrial Features
Energy Production
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

M C R Property
Manvers House, Pioneer Close, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7JZ
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to address or location

Biz Space Ltd
Manvers House, Pioneer Close, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7JZ
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to address or location

Vernon Holdings Ltd
16e Manvers House, Pioneer Close, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7JZ
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to address or location

Tank
S63
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
S63
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
S63
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

444878
401441

446187
400386

446187
400386

445258
400641

445214
400535

445522
400789

445522
400789

445518
400804

445593
400714

445608
400684

445608
400685

445619
400689
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

195

196

196

196

197

198

198

199

200

200

200

200

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

A13SE
(SE)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

282

304

304

334

372

407

407

517

604

626

631

632

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Wind Turbines
S63
Industrial Features
Energy Production
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Bolton Road Managed Workshops
S63
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Bolton Road Managed Workshops
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Bolton Road Managed Workshops
S63
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Levantina
5 Houndhill Park, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7LG
Extractive Industries
Stone Quarrying and Preparation
Positioned to address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
S63
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
S63
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Forecourt Installation Services
Units 8 Silverwood Court, Farfield Park, Manvers, Rotherham, S63 5DB
Extractive Industries
Oil and Gas Extraction, Refinery and Product Manufacture
Positioned to address or location

Factory
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Factory
S63
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to address or location

445540
400250

445431
400972

445431
400972

445435
401001

445508
401025

444966
400808

444966
400808

444862
400844

444795
400906

444803
400967

444756
400886

444757
400892
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

201

201

201

202

202

202

202

202

202

202

202

202

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(NW)

A12NW
(NW)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A17SW
(NW)

713

740

741

733

733

753

753

785

785

797

797

847

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Factory
S63
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
S63
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
S63
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
S63
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
S63
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
S63
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

444682
400922

444672
400965

444672
400966

444636
400857

444636
400857

444634
400911

444634
400911

444589
400880

444589
400880

444578
400884

444578
400885

444555
400966
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

202

203

203

204

204

205

206

207

207

207

207

208

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

A17SW
(NW)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A13SE
(SE)

A18SE
(NE)

A14SW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

851

814

849

856

860

287

310

613

655

655

723

703

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:

Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Works
S63
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Bolton Road Waste Treatment and Renewable Energy Facility (Waste AD) - 
Anaerobic Digestion (BEIS)
Off Bolton Road, Manvers, Rotherham, S63
Industrial Features
Energy Production
Positioned to address or location

Tanks
S63
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
S63
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Sewage Pumping Station
S63
Infrastructure and Facilities
Waste Storage, Processing and Disposal
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

South Yorkshire Police Public Order Training Centre
Houndhill Park, Bolton Road, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, S63 7LG
Central and Local Government
Police Stations
Positioned to address or location

Mexborough West Junction
S64
Public Transport, Stations and Infrastructure
Railway Stations, Junctions and Halts
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Wheelbase
Wath Road, Mexborough, S64 9HD
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

Jet Intake 7
Wath Road, Mexborough, S64 9HD
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

Intake Seven
Wath Road, Mexborough, S64 9HD
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

Refuse Tip
S64
Infrastructure and Facilities
Refuse Disposal Facilities
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

444550
400965

445484
401479

445523
401509

444568
401016

444563
401015

445644
400330

445557
400944

445988
400249

446027
400233

446027
400233

446089
400203

445955
400053
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

209

210

211

211

211

211

212

213

214

215

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

A14SE
(E)

A9NE
(SE)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17NW
(NW)

A14SW
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A8SE
(S)

810

871

944

945

987

988

959

562

690

869

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Mexborough Fire Station
Mexborough Fire Station, Highwoods Road, Mexborough, S64 9ET
Central and Local Government
Fire Brigade Stations
Positioned to address or location

Sluice
S64
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Outfall
S63
Infrastructure and Facilities
Waste Storage, Processing and Disposal
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Outfall
S63
Infrastructure and Facilities
Waste Storage, Processing and Disposal
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Outfall
S63
Infrastructure and Facilities
Waste Storage, Processing and Disposal
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Outfall
S63
Infrastructure and Facilities
Waste Storage, Processing and Disposal
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Sluice
S63
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Skatepark
S64
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Play Area
S64
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Play Area
S64
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

446258
400454

446177
400064

444525
401121

444524
401121

444471
401114

444470
401114

444611
401266

445990
400384

446115
400355

445587
399647
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Sensitive Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

216

217

218

219

220

221

222

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

A13SW
(W)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A18NW
(N)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(SW)

A8NE
(S)

26

198

254

787

254

0

444

10

10

15

10

15

6

6

Authority:
Plan Name:
Status:
Plan Date:

Authority:
Plan Name:
Status:
Plan Date:

Authority:
Plan Name:
Status:
Plan Date:

Authority:
Plan Name:
Status:
Plan Date:

Authority:
Plan Name:
Status:
Plan Date:

Name:
Description:
Source:

Name:
Description:
Source:

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council
Proposal Map
Adopted
27th June 2018

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council
Proposal Map
Adopted
27th June 2018

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
Doncaster Unitary Development Plan
Adopted
31st July 1998

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council
Proposal Map
Adopted
27th June 2018

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
Proposal Map
Submission Draft
4th March 2020

River Dearne Nvz
Surface Water
Environment Agency, Head Office

River Don (From Rother To Dearne) Nvz
Surface Water
Environment Agency, Head Office

445286
400563

445638
400653

445684
400704

445352
401456

445684
400704

445386
400582

445386
400050
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

January 2020
November 2023
October 2017

September 2017

January 2024

March 2013

January 2009

January 2023

April 2014
December 2020
October 2014

April 2014
December 2020
October 2014

April 2014
December 2020
October 2014

December 2023

December 1998

July 2015

March 2013

June 2016
May 2023

November 2001

April 2012

April 2012

January 2024
January 2024

October 2023

October 2017

June 2018

Annual Rolling Update
Annually

Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

Quarterly

Quarterly

Variable
Variable
Variable

Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

Variable
Variable
Variable

As notified
Quarterly

Not Applicable

Quarterly
Quarterly

Quarterly

As notified

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health and Trading Standards
Environment Agency - Head Office
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Services
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Environment Agency - North East Region

Environment Agency - North East Region

Environment Agency - North East Region

Environment Agency - North East Region

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health and Trading Standards
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Services
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council - Planning Department

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health and Trading Standards
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Services
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council - Planning Department

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health and Trading Standards
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Services
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council - Planning Department

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency - North East Region

Environment Agency - North East Region

Environment Agency - North East Region

Environment Agency - North East Region
Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - North East Region - Ridings Area
Environment Agency - North East Region - Yorkshire Area

Environment Agency - North East Region

Environment Agency - North East Region

Environment Agency - Head Office
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

Surface Water 1 in 30 year Flood Extent

Surface Water 1 in 100 year Flood Extent

Surface Water 1 in 1000 year Flood Extent

Surface Water Suitability

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

January 2018

January 2018

September 2022

December 2023

December 2023

February 2023

January 2024

August 2022

January 2024

May 2018

May 2018

May 2018

February 2016

May 2013

As notified

As notified

Bi-Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

As notified

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service
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Data Currency

Waste

Hazardous Substances

Version

Version

Update Cycle

Update Cycle

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

November 2002

July 2023

January 2009

January 2024
January 2024

January 2023
January 2023

February 2003
February 2003
February 2003

October 2018
October 2018
October 2018

December 1999

December 1999

March 2006
March 2006

April 2018
April 2018

June 2015
June 2015

March 2023

March 2017

August 2001

January 2016
June 2023

March 2023

February 2016
January 2016
October 2015

As notified

Quarterly

Not Applicable

Quarterly
Quarterly

Quarterly
Quarterly

Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Variable
Variable
Variable

Variable
Variable
Variable

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - North East Region

Environment Agency - North East Region - Ridings Area
Environment Agency - North East Region - Yorkshire Area

Environment Agency - North East Region - Ridings Area
Environment Agency - North East Region - Yorkshire Area

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health and Trading Standards
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Services
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health and Trading Standards
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Services
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Landmark Information Group Limited

Landmark Information Group Limited

Environment Agency - North East Region - Ridings Area
Environment Agency - North East Region - Yorkshire Area

Environment Agency - North East Region - Ridings Area
Environment Agency - North East Region - Yorkshire Area

Environment Agency - North East Region - Ridings Area
Environment Agency - North East Region - Yorkshire Area

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council - Planning Department
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council - Planning Department
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
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Data Currency

Geological Version Update Cycle
BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

CBSCB Compensation District

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

January 2009

December 2015

January 2024

August 2011
November 2020

February 2023

June 1998

May 2015

April 2020

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

October 2023

October 2023

As notified

As notified

Bi-Annually

As notified

Annual Rolling Update

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

Annually

Annually

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)
Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)

The Coal Authority - Property Searches

Ove Arup & Partners

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service



Order Number: 336750481_1_1        Date: 26-Feb-2024 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 64 of 68

Data Currency

Industrial Land Use Version Update Cycle
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Gas Pipelines

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Education and Health

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Underground Electrical Cables

October 2023

November 2023

October 2021

December 2023

December 2023

December 2023

December 2023

December 2023

February 2023

Quarterly

Quarterly

Bi-Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Bi-Annually

Thomson Directories

Catalist Ltd - Experian

National Grid

PointX

PointX

PointX

PointX

PointX

National Grid
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Data Currency

Sensitive Land Use Version Update Cycle
Ancient Woodland

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

October 2023

August 2023
August 2023
August 2023

August 2023
August 2023
August 2023

November 2023

August 2023

May 2023

February 2024

February 2024

February 2024

February 2018

April 2023

April 2016
March 2023

October 2023

November 2023

October 2023

October 2023

Bi-Annually

Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly

Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Natural England

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council - Planning Department
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council - Planning Department
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

Natural England

Natural England

Forestry Commission

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA - formerly FRCA)
Environment Agency - Head Office

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England
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Data Suppliers

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency

Scottish Environment Protection Agency

The Coal Authority

British Geological Survey

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Natural Resources Wales

Scottish Natural Heritage

Natural England

Public Health England

Ove Arup

Stantec UK Ltd

Data Supplier Data Supplier Logo

A selection of organisations who provide data within this report
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Useful Contacts

Contact Name and Address Contact Details

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

British Geological Survey - Enquiry Service

Environment Agency - National Customer Contact 
Centre (NCCC)

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council - Planning 
Department

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council - 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council - 
Environmental Services

Environment Agency - Head Office

Ordnance Survey

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council - 
Environmental Health Department

Health and Safety Executive

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

The Coal Authority - Property Searches

Stantec UK Ltd

PointX

Natural England

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council

British Geological Survey, Environmental Science Centre, Keyworth, 
Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG12 5GG

PO Box 544, Templeborough, Rotherham, S60 1BY

Bailey House, Rawmarsh Road, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S60 1QT

Central Offices, Kendray Street, Barnsley, South Yorkshire, S70 2TN

Floor 3, Council House, College Road, Doncaster, South Yorkshire, DN1 
1RN

Rio House, Waterside Drive, Aztec West, Almondsbury, Bristol, Avon, 
BS32 4UD

Adanac Drive, Southampton, Hampshire, SO16 0AS

Howard Building, College Lane, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S65 1AX

5S.2 Redgrave Court, Merton Road, Bootle, L20 7HS

Bailey House, Rawmarsh Road, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S60 1QT

200 Lichfield Lane, Mansfield, Nottinghamshire, NG18 4RG

Caversham Bridge House, Waterman Place, Reading, RG1 8DN

7 Abbey Court, Eagle Way, Sowton, Exeter, Devon, EX2 7HY

County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester, WR5 2NP

Danum House, St Sepulchre Gate, Doncaster, South Yorkshire, DN1 1UB

Telephone: 0115 936 3143
Fax: 0115 936 3276
Email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
Website: www.bgs.ac.uk

Telephone: 03708 506 506
Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Website: www.rotherham.gov.uk

Telephone: 01226 770770
Fax: 01226 772599
Website: www.barnsley.gov.uk

Telephone: 01302 734444
Fax: 01302 734949
Website: www.doncaster.gov.uk

Telephone: 01454 624400
Fax: 01454 624409

Telephone: 03456 05 05 05
Email: customerservices@ordnancesurvey.co.uk
Website: www.ordnancesurvey.gov.uk

Website: www.rotherham.gov.uk

Website: www.hse.gov.uk

Telephone: 01709 382121
Fax: 01709 823810
Website: www.rotherham.gov.uk

Telephone: 0345 762 6848
Fax: 01623 637 338
Email: groundstability@coal.gov.uk
Website: www2.groundstability.com

Telephone: 0118 950 0761
Email: pba.reading@stantec.com
Website: www.stantec.com

Website: www.pointx.co.uk

Telephone: 0300 060 3900
Email: enquiries@naturalengland.org.uk
Website: www.naturalengland.org.uk

Telephone: 01302 734854
Fax: 01302 734949
Website: www.doncaster.gov.uk
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Useful Contacts

Contact Name and Address Contact Details
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Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council - Planning 
Department

Public Health England - Radon Survey, Centre for 
Radiation, Chemical and Environmental Hazards

Landmark Information Group Limited

Central Offices, Kendray Street, Barnsley, South Yorkshire, S70 2TN

Chilton, Didcot, Oxfordshire, OX11 0RQ

Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD

Telephone: 01226 770770
Fax: 01226 772599
Website: www.barnsley.gov.uk

Telephone: 01235 822622
Fax: 01235 833891
Email: radon@phe.gov.uk
Website: www.ukradon.org

Telephone: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Email: customerservices@landmarkinfo.co.uk
Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk

Please note that the Environment Agency / Natural Resources Wales / SEPA have a charging policy in place for enquiries.
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Yorkshire
Published 1855
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Yorkshire
Published 1893
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Yorkshire
Published 1904 - 1905
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Yorkshire
Published 1931 - 1932
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Yorkshire
Published 1938
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Yorkshire
Published 1950
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1956
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1966 - 1967
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1976
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1980 - 1988
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1986 - 1989
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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10k Raster Mapping
Published 2000
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were produced from the Ordnance Survey`s 
1:10,000 colour raster mapping. These maps are derived from Landplan 
which replaced the old 1:10,000 maps originally published in 1970. The data 
is highly detailed showing buildings, fences and field boundaries as well as all
roads, tracks and paths. Road names are also included together with the 
relevant road number and classification. Boundary information depiction 
includes county, unitary authority, district, civil parish and constituency.
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10k Raster Mapping
Published 2006
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were produced from the Ordnance Survey`s 
1:10,000 colour raster mapping. These maps are derived from Landplan 
which replaced the old 1:10,000 maps originally published in 1970. The data 
is highly detailed showing buildings, fences and field boundaries as well as all
roads, tracks and paths. Road names are also included together with the 
relevant road number and classification. Boundary information depiction 
includes county, unitary authority, district, civil parish and constituency.
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VectorMap Local
Published 2023
Source map scale - 1:10,000
VectorMap Local (Raster) is Ordnance Survey's highest detailed 'backdrop' 
mapping product. These maps are produced from OS's VectorMap Local, a 
simple vector dataset at a nominal scale of 1:10,000, covering the whole of 
Great Britain, that has been designed for creating graphical mapping. OS 
VectorMap Local is derived from large-scale information surveyed at 1:1250 
scale (covering major towns and cities),1:2500 scale (smaller towns, villages 
and developed rural areas), and 1:10 000 scale (mountain, moorland and 
river estuary areas).
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Site Sensitivity Map - Segment A13
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Site Sensitivity Map - Slice A
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Industrial Land Use Map - Slice A

Industrial Land Use Map
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Flood Map - Slice A
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Borehole Map - Slice A

For Borehole information please refer to the Borehole .csv file which 
accompanied this slice.

A copy of the BGS Borehole Ordering Form is available to download 
from the Support section of www.envirocheck.co.uk.
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OS Water Network Map - Slice A
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Historical Map - Segment A13
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Yorkshire
Published 1892
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Yorkshire
Published 1903
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Yorkshire
Published 1930
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1957
Source map scale - 1:1,250
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1958
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1971 - 1973
Source map scale - 1:1,250
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Additional SIMs
Published 1985 - 1991
Source map scale - 1:1,250
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Additional SIMs
Published 1991
Source map scale - 1:1,250
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Large-Scale National Grid Data
Published 1993
Source map scale - 1:1,250
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Large-Scale National Grid Data
Published 1994
Source map scale - 1:1,250
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Large-Scale National Grid Data
Published 1996
Source map scale - 1:1,250
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Historical Aerial Photography
Published 1999
This aerial photography was produced by Getmapping, these vertical aerial 
photographs provide a seamless, full colour survey of the whole of Great 
Britain

Historical Aerial Photography - Segment A13



 Unit 2&3 Callflex Business Park – Stage 1 Environmental Study 
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NLIS Hub

If you require any further assistance please
contact our experts on:

0345 762 6848

groundstability@coal.gov.uk

Our reference: 51003407538001

Date: 26 February 2024

CON29M
coal mining report
UNIT 2&3, CALLFLEX BUSINESS PARK, GOLDEN SMITHIES LANE, ROTHERHAM,
SOUTH YORKSHIRE, S63 7ER

Known or potential coal mining risks

Past underground coal mining Page 5
Future underground coal mining Page 5
Mine entries Page 6
Withdrawal of support Page 7

Further action

These additional reports can
give further detail on the risks
identified:

Mine entry plan and data
sheets

•

For more information please
see our Further action reports
on page 10

Professional opinion

According to the official mining information records held by the Coal Authority at the time of this
search, evidence of, or the potential for, coal mining related features have been identified. In view of
the coal mining circumstances we would recommend that any planned or future development
should follow detailed technical advice before beginning work on site. Please see page 3 for further
details on Future development.
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Enquiry boundary

Key

Approximate position of enquiry
boundary shown

Disused mineshaft

We can confirm that the location is
on the coalfield

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2018. All rights reserved.

Ordnance Survey Licence number: 100020315.

This report is prepared in accordance with the latest Law Society’s Guidance Notes 2018, the User
Guide 2018 and the Coal Authority’s Terms and Conditions applicable at the time the report was
produced.

Accessibility

If you would like this information in an alternative format, please contact our communications team
on 0345 762 6848 or email communications@coal.gov.uk.
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Professional opinion
Mine entries

The enquiry boundary shows the approximate location of the disused mine entry/entries referred to
in this report. Property owners have the benefit of statutory protection (under the Coal Mining
Subsidence Act 1991). This contains provision for the making good, to the reasonable satisfaction of
the owner, of physical damage caused by disused coal mine workings including disused coal mine
entries. A leaflet setting out the rights and obligations of either the Coal Authority or other
responsible persons under the 1991 Act can be obtained by visiting www.coal.gov.uk. Please note this
Act is not valid where coal was worked or extracted by virtue of the grant of a gale in the Forest of
Dean, or any other part of the Hundred of St. Briavels in the county of Gloucester.

If you wish to discuss the relevance of any of the information contained in this report, you should
seek the advice of a qualified mining engineer or surveyor. If you or your advisor wishes to examine
the source plans from which the information has been taken, these are available to view, at our Coal
Authority head office in Mansfield. To book an appointment please call 01623 637 225. Should you or
your advisor wish to carry out a physical investigation that may enter, disturb or interfere with any
disused mine entry, prior permission must be sought from the owner. For coal mine entries, the
owner will normally be the Coal Authority.

The Coal Authority, regardless of responsibility and in conjunction with other public bodies, provide
an emergency, 24 hour call out facility in coalfield areas to assess the public safety implications of
mining features (including disused mine entries). To report an emergency you can call
0800 288 4242.

Future development

If development proposals are being considered, technical advice relating to both the investigation of
coal and former coal mines and their treatment should be obtained before beginning work on site. All
proposals should apply specialist engineering practice required for former mining areas. No
development should be undertaken that intersects, disturbs or interferes with any coal or coal mines
without first obtaining the permission of the Coal Authority.

MINE GAS: Please note, if there are no recorded instances of mine gas within the enquiry boundary,
this does not mean that mine gas is not present within the vicinity. The Coal Authority Mine Gas data
is limited to only those sites where a Mine Gas incident has been recorded. Developers should be
aware that the investigation of coal seams, mine workings or mine entries may have the potential to
generate and/or displace underground gases. Associated risks both to the development site and any
neighbouring land or properties should be fully considered when undertaking any ground works. The
need for effective measures to prevent gases migrating onto any land or into any properties, either
during investigation or remediation work, or after development must also be assessed and properly
addressed. In these instances, the Coal Authority recommends that a more detailed Gas Risk
Assessment is undertaken by a competent assessor.
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If you are looking to develop, or undertake works, within a coal mining development high risk area
your Local Authority planning department may require a Coal Mining Risk Assessment to be
undertaken by a qualified mining geologist or engineer. Should you require any additional
information then please contact the Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848 or email cmra@coal.gov.uk.
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Detailed findings
Information provided by the Coal Authority in this report is compiled in response to the Law Society’s
CON29M Coal Mining enquiries. The said enquiries are protected by copyright owned by the Law
Society of 113 Chancery Lane, London WC2A 1PL.

The Coal Authority owns the copyright in this report and the information used to produce this report is
protected by our database rights. All rights are reserved and unauthorised use is prohibited. If we
provide a report for you, this does not mean that copyright and any other rights will pass to you.
However, you can use the report for your own purposes.

Past underground coal mining

The property is in a surface area that could be affected by underground mining in 5 seams of coal at
90m to 620m depth, and last worked in 1966.

Any movement in the ground due to coal mining activity associated with these workings should have
stopped by now.

Present underground coal mining

The property is not within a surface area that could be affected by present underground mining.

Future underground coal mining

The property is not in an area where the Coal Authority has received an application for, and is
currently considering whether to grant a licence to remove or work coal by underground methods.

The property is not in an area where a licence has been granted to remove or otherwise work coal
using underground methods.

The property is not in an area likely to be affected from any planned future underground coal
mining.

However, reserves of coal exist in the local area which could be worked at some time in the future.

No notices have been given, under section 46 of the Coal Mining Subsidence Act 1991, stating that
the land is at risk of subsidence.
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Mine entries

Within, or within 20 metres of, the boundary of the property there are 2 mine entries, the
approximate positions of which are shown on the enquiry boundary plot. For reasons of clarity,
mine entry symbols may not be drawn to the same scale as the plan.

Our records disclose the following information:

445400-004. No treatment details.

445400-003. was filled in December 1988 and plugged and capped in September 1990.

This information is based on the information that the Coal Authority has at the time of this enquiry.

Based on the Coal Authority’s knowledge of the mining circumstances at the time of this enquiry,
there may be unrecorded mine entries in the local area that do not appear on Coal Authority
records.

Coal mining geology

The Coal Authority is not aware of any damage due to geological faults or other lines of weakness
that have been affected by coal mining.

Past opencast coal mining

The property is not within the boundary of an opencast site from which coal has been removed by
opencast methods.

Present opencast coal mining

The property does not lie within 200 metres of the boundary of an opencast site from which coal is
being removed by opencast methods.

Future opencast coal mining

There are no licence requests outstanding to remove coal by opencast methods within 800 metres
of the boundary.

The property is not within 800 metres of the boundary of an opencast site for which a licence to
remove coal by opencast methods has been granted.
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Coal mining subsidence

The Coal Authority has not received a damage notice or claim for the subject property, or any
property within 50 metres of the enquiry boundary, since 31 October 1994.

There is no current Stop Notice delaying the start of remedial works or repairs to the property.

The Coal Authority is not aware of any request having been made to carry out preventive works
before coal is worked under section 33 of the Coal Mining Subsidence Act 1991.

Mine gas

The Coal Authority has no record of a mine gas emission requiring action.

Hazards related to coal mining

The property has not been subject to remedial works, by or on behalf of the Coal Authority, under
its Emergency Surface Hazard Call Out procedures.

Withdrawal of support

The property is in an area where notices to withdraw support were given in 1946.

The property is not in an area where a notice has been given under section 41 of the Coal Industry
Act 1994, cancelling the entitlement to withdraw support.

Working facilities order

The property is not in an area where an order has been made, under the provisions of the Mines
(Working Facilities and Support) Acts 1923 and 1966 or any statutory modification or amendment
thereof.

Payments to owners of former copyhold land

The property is not in an area where a relevant notice has been published under the Coal Industry
Act 1975/Coal Industry Act 1994.
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Statutory cover
Coal mining subsidence

In the unlikely event of any coal mining related subsidence damage, the Coal Authority or the mine
operator has a duty to take remedial action in respect of subsidence caused by the withdrawal of
support from land or property in connection with lawful coal mining operations.

When the works are the responsibility of the Coal Authority, our dedicated public safety and
subsidence team will manage the claim. The house or land owner (“the owner”) is covered for these
works under the terms of the Coal Mining Subsidence Act 1991 (as amended by the Coal Industry
Act 1994). Please note, this Act does not apply where coal was worked or gotten by virtue of the
grant of a gale in the Forest of Dean, or any other part of the Hundred of St. Briavels in the county of
Gloucester.

If you believe your land or property is suffering from coal mining subsidence damage and you need
more information on what to do next, please use the following link to our website which sets out
what your rights are and what you need to consider before making a claim.
www.gov.uk/government/publications/coal-mining-subsidence-damage-notice-form

Coal mining hazards

Our public safety and subsidence team provide a 24 hour a day, 7 days a week hazard reporting
service, to help protect the public from hazards caused by past coal workings, such as a mine shaft
or shallow working collapse. To report any hazards please call 0800 288 4242. Further information
can be found on our website: www.gov.uk/coalauthority.

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/coal-mining-subsidence-damage-notice-form
https://www.gov.uk/coalauthority
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Glossary
Key terms

adit - horizontal or sloped entrance to a mine

coal mining subsidence - ground movement caused by the removal of coal by underground mining

Coal Mining Subsidence Act 1991 - the Act setting out the duties of the Coal Authority to repair
damage caused by coal mining subsidence

coal mining subsidence damage - damage to land, buildings or structures caused by the removal of
coal by underground mining

coal seams - bed of coal of varying thickness

future opencast coal mining - a licence granted, or licence application received, by the Coal
Authority to excavate coal from the surface

future underground coal mining - a licence granted, or licence application received, by the Coal
Authority to excavate coal underground. Although it is unlikely, remaining coal reserves could create
a possibility for future mining, which would be licensed by the Coal Authority

mine entries - collective name for shafts and adits

mine gas - reports of alleged mine gas emissions received by the Coal Authority within the enquiry
boundary that subsequently required investigation and action by the Coal Authority to mitigate the
effects of the mine gas emission. Please note, if there are no recorded instances of mine gas
reported, this does not mean that mine gas is not present within the vicinity. The Coal Authority Mine
Gas data is limited to only those sites where a Mine Gas incident has been recorded

payments to owners of former copyhold land - historically, copyhold land gave rights to coal to the
copyholder. Legislation was set up to allow others to work this coal, but they had to issue a notice
and pay compensation if a copyholder came forward

shaft - vertical entry into a mine

site investigation - investigations of coal mining risks carried out with the Coal Authority’s
permission

stop notice - a delay to repairs because further coal mining subsidence damage may occur and it
would be unwise to carry out permanent repairs

subsidence claim - a formal notice of subsidence damage to the Coal Authority since it was
established on 31 October 1994

withdrawal of support - a historic notice informing landowners that the coal beneath their property
was going to be worked

working facilities orders - a court order which gave permission, restricted or prevented coal mine
workings
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